


Octs 13, 1954

. Mpr, & MPs. S. B. Beaty
Fairhope, Ala,

Dear Lessees:

The 90 day grace period for payment of the rent
on your @nimproved Lots 7 and 8, Bloek 36, Division L
expired the first day of April on the balance due on
the first half of the 1954 rent and on the second helf
the first of this month. \

We wish to call to your gttention that leases To
unimproved lots are subject to forfeiture without notice
after the rent is due and umpaid for 90 days. We are,
however giving you this notice so that you may keep the
lease in forece by making immediete payment of the rent

now dues
Very truly yours,
Tecretary
pd
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Mr,C.A.Gaston, Secretary,
Fairhope Single ‘fax Corporation,
Fairhope, A]labema,

August 1z, lyzce

Dear Mr.Gaston:

1 have at hand your letter of July ul,
which has of necessity remained unanswered as . was out of
town for a few dayse

1 would like to call your attention to the fact that
what you call the *natural drainsge” of the land is greatlyy
enhanced by the “unnaturalfdrainage from all the two blocks
above on Magnolia Ave. which are drained into the diteh
on the wolcott wide of that block, run down the street
till they come to lirs.Knapp's corner, and then overflow
and drain off onto our block of lggnolia Avee No one
seems to take this into accounte  And before that corner
drain was changed to run straight acpopss to the corner
ownedformerly by Mrse.lhames idon't know name of present
owner, this drainage was carried diagonally across the
street where it ran down the ditch and drained off sore where
into the parke

4 realize thai a grial deal of water falls on the
block itself, but I do want you snd ¥r,Dyson tot ake what
1 have to say about that cormer drain into consideration,
and L do want to call attention to the fact that until
scmething i1s done about the dralnage of the water which
falls on the McIntosh block and the Library block, there
will still continue to be an unnatural amount of water
falling over our land, or rather, draining over our land.

. what burns me up is that Mr.Dyson and yofi both know thst
I have complained for the last seven or eight years about
this situation, and no one has been at all concerned with
the fact that my house and land have suffered from this
continuous flow of water, that saend and clay continually
was deposited on my lot, and thatno one paid any attention
to what I had to saye

As a matter of fact, my own property is benefitted
by the building of the Baxter house, because before the
house was built, there was a sort of wall of matted grass
and tangle of weeds along the edge of the walk, behind the
apdology for a fence which was along the front of the Baxtter
lot, which served as a sort of barrier and held the water
back from that lot, only to send it down the walk and into
my driveway. iipen the Baxters cleared up that tangle, they
only served to turn the water into their own lote L saw them
do it with some misgivings, for I knew what would hsppen
when it rained hard, but it was none of my business to tell
them to leave that grass as it wase ‘he Baxter house is
a great improvement to the block, and it is a sad
commentary on the town and the single 'wtax Corporatlion that




bt took a newcomer to drive them out of their apathye 1t
surely doesn't endear either the town or the single rTax
Corporation to me to have it hasppen this waye

L am willingto have the wall on the east side of my
property torn down (or rather dug up, as it extends into the
ground), running north from my garage. In your first letcter
you said that the temring down need not commence in front
of the rear wall of the garage, 'his is with the undersvanding
that the fence is not disturbed, and that the land is leflt
in good conditione L still maintain that it will not solv e
the problem for the Baxters until the drain at Mrs,Knapp's
corner is changed to run diagonally across the street, for
the water will continue to come down our side of the street
and continue to run over the Baxter's land; it will not
stand on the Baxter's land, of course, but will cause
erosion unless they sod their lot or unless theybuild up the
east side of the lot to divert the waters

Ingsnuch as the wall on our lot has been sianding
for a long time without any complaint on the part of the
town or the gingle Tax Colony, I see no reason why the expense
should fall on mee You have my permission to go ahead and
do the work; L regret that I cennot be there when it is dome,
to protect my interests in this matter, which I can clearly
see have never been givent he slightest consideration, judging
from the lack of results after my years of calling your
attention to the fact that the drainage was unnatural on
that block of Mggnolla Avee

Very truly yours,

@57 Highland Road, Baton Rouge, Lae ilﬁil%yV\d}‘o/ 4 é%

Ellyn Be.Beaty
CC/Mr,Baxter

Memo to MreGaston - I am enclosing check for p<5.0U on
Colony rente




 Mrs. Ellyn B, Beaty

July 27, 1942

# L. 8. U, ILibrary

. Baton Rouge, Ia.
Dear lirs. Beatys

I regret to inform you that the wall along

‘the east side of your leasehold constitutes an obstruc-
‘tion to the matural drainage of the lot to the east

and we will have to request that a section of the wall
be lowered to a level that will permit such drainage.

It would be better if this could be taken
up with you o the ground so it could be accomplished
with the greatest possible mutual satisfaction and I
would?like to know when you expect to be in Fairhope
again ' » 2 ‘

The present and recent heavy rains have been
causing both annoyance and damage to the Baxters and
we are interested in gétting this attended to at the
earliest possible date. I judge that the section of

wall to be lowered would be about 30 or 40°feet extend-

ing north from alongside the Baxter garage. .
Vay I hear from you at an ‘early date?
: Very truly yours,

°

' Becretary.




- or down the walkwa
. £he much greater amount that falls on the block itself.

- consider a sidewalk bu

July 31, 1942

lNrs., Ellyn B, Beaty

_ Chemistry Library, L.8.U.

Baton Rouge, lLa,
Dear Lrs. Beaty: ’ i

Your letter arrived this morning and I wish to
thank you for the prompt attention. Though I had made a quite
thorough inspection of the grounds before writing to you 1

$ down'again with George Dyson this morning to review the
situation. .

We found that the present ditch along the north
side of the pavement appears to be aaequa19 and that the
outer edge of the walk area is high enocugh to prevent any
overflow to the north. Since the walk area alor‘ to the
north any water fa}&%} ereon will flow over onto the lots

is not considerablé as comparéd to

It appears unat avnolla Avenue is’ not the ex~-
treme north edge of the ¥noll Park incline, the incline con-
tinuing to midway of :1ocr three, from which point there is
a rise in the land toward the north. The low point in the
block is much lower than Magnolia Avenue and lower than it
would be practical to have a ditch or gutter.on the north
side of the street. ;

I belleve ,that our corporation would like to

é’ s not pogsible at the present since
paving naterials are frozen and labor is so scarce. As to
your fence I cannot see that there would bs any necessity to
rebuild 1t since it is seperate from thé secticn of wall that
would need to be lowered, not torn down. Your wall along the
street and all of the si&e wall with the exception of a sec-
tion beginning probably sixty or seventy feet north of tha
street need not be disturbed.

I am sorry you are not here but if you are not
to be here for some time I hope 1t will be possible to ac~

,conpliah some remedial measure in the near future.

Vory truly yours,

Ebérotary,’




July 29, 1942.

Mr.C.A.Gaston, Secretary,
Fairhope Single Tax Colony,
Fairhope, Alabama.

Dear MrYGaston:

I have at hand your letter of July 27 in regard to
the wall along the east side of my leasehold which"constitutes
an obstruction to the natural drainige of the lot to the east,"
according to your letter.

The drainage on Magnolia Ave. has long been a source of

trouble. If you will recall, before the street was paved there
was a diagonal drain up at Mrs*Knzpp's cormer which carried the water
which came pouring down the north side of Magnolia Ave. when it
raeined, across to the gutter on the park, or south, side of Mafgnolie
Aive. in our block. This was necessary because the street was higher
than the sidewalk, or rather, walk., ¥hen the paving was put in, .
tbls drain wes taken out and another one 1laid straight, so that the

ater from the McIntosh block of ™agnoliz Ave. came right down
on our side of the street end poured down the sidewalk and poured
right into my lot. I complained and compleined to the town, to no avail,
until finally they cszme and put in a drain across the street on
the part now occupied by the chter house, which czrried the water
which came down the walk, across the steeet just before it
reached my lot. This was very satlefco+ory until it got clogged
up; they never clesned it out, and finally it was closed up &altogether
and the water continues to pour down the sidewalk., When we stuccoed
the house a number of yesrs ego, that wall was put there for the express
purpose of keeping the water cut of cur lot.

I can appreciste the point of view of the Baxders in this
regard. It seems to me that the opening of that wall simply to let
those torrents of water pour over my lot is not going to solve my problems of
keeping the water out. I am very willing to do whatever is necessary,
but it seems to me that the drainage of that section of the town is
more than the question of tearing down that forty or fifty fedt of
wall. The street is paved, and there should be gutters to
carry off the water, as there are on Fels Ave. and on Fairhope Ave.
I am willing to bear any extra expense involved in sidewalks and gutters,
but I would be very unwilling to tear down that wall and go the extra
expense in putting up & fence, simply because the town has not solved




the drainage problem. I shall be very glad to hear from you in this

metter; you as a town officisl as well as one of the Single Tax Colony
should be interested in this matter, for it involves the lots of everyone

in that block of Magnolia Ave. My lot is affected more than anyone else, for
the water doesn't reach the Cohen lot:, it turns in my driveway instead
carrying with it the sand from upper Magnolie Ave. gutters, whick you-may
observe by looking in my driveway: at times the door of the garage

is completely blocked by deposits of it. >

I am not planning to be in Fairhope for some time, so this will have
tobe attended to by correspendence. I am very glad that the Paxters are
compleining about it, because L nave suffered from it for many yeers
end no one has ever decne anything about it.

Very truly yours,

Ehemistry Tibrary, L.S.U.
Baton Rquge, La.

CC - Mr.Baxter




April 23, 1943

irs. Ellyn Broomell Beaty
1238 University Street
a

ton Rouge, La.,

P B

t

Dear Mrs. Beaty: .

I had taken note of thc action of the Board
of Egqualization in increasing the assessed value of
your property and yours with others increased by the
Board weBe visited by Mr. Axil Johnson and myself and
we decied that the increase was justifiled.

. However I do not believe the increase to
$2000,00 as proposed by you is justified. My reason
is thet I do not believe your improvements would sell
in a fair market at a price that would Jjustify suclh
an assessed value. By a fair market I mean a market
at a time when there were no restrictions on new con-

struction and constriictiomr costs were normal.

If too much was paid for the property orig-
inally there is no assurance of your {inding some one
who will compensate you for the exesscive cost, nor
does that have any bearing on the assessed value, though
it can be used to figure depreciation since you are
suffering a higher proportion of loss due to the great-
er investment., I might also might add that remodeling
costs never represent proportionate added value since
they always involve replcement in part toc wvalue which
already existed. i

Assesed value has no bearing on sale value
on insvrable value or on Lepreciation value so an in-
crease in the assessed value can in nc way be of any
benefit to you. The only result to be achieved is to

- deprive the community of Fairhore of $10.50 if the ass-

essment is increased to $2,000.00. 1 am therefore re-
turning your letter to the Board with my expression
of appreciation for your submission of it to me before
mailing it in,

Very truly yours,




MRS. ELLYN BROOMELL BEATY
3238 UNIVERSITY STREET
BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA

April 21, 1943,

Mp.Cornelius Gaston,
Falrhope Single Tax Colony,
Fairhope, Ajabama.

Dear Corny:

L have received from the Boardof
Boqualization of Baldwin County, notice of
a rewaluation of the propert¥yat 209 Magnolia
AVee , changing the assessed valuation from
#1350 to $1500, It states that any objection
should be filed before the last Monday
in April. :

. I am enclosing a letter to them which
I am asking you to mail for me after
reading ite I had no idea of what the
assessed valuation was, as I have either
paid the taxes mechanically without filing
any r eturn®, or you have paid them for me,
I feel that the valuation should be increased
to at least $2000s It is my underdtanding
that the assessed valuation is supposed to
be about fifty per cent of the real valuation.
If the house is ever to be sold, it certainly
ought, to bring a great deal more than $2000,
a8 we have sink more than that into it after the
original purchase, which was entirely too highe




Ny

*

AN

I have in addition given a greater value than
that in my income tax report, in which a
certain depreciation is allowed in reporting
rente Don't know whether thev ever check

up on that, but in spite of the fact that

a revaluation on the higher side means

less income for the Single Tax Cplony, T
would like to see a higher valuation on

the property than $1500. What do you think
about it%

Very truly yours,

Lluyn . feily




MRS. ELLYN BROOMELL EEATY
3238 UNIVERSITY STREET
@ BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA

HOV’ lé K] 194OQ
BDear Cornie -

3 xtour card reached me this
morning, ‘

inasmuch as + have no furniture in the
house now, there probably should be some
Changes listed in the assessments <vrthe fire ,
ilsurance remains the -same, with Thames and
Batree 1L still have my radio and electrie
refrigerator, but sld thepiano in rgirhope,
;ni;vih?pnother over here however, But as all

LtEsarciin Botton o e 3
should got be assé%sed‘ i el

Sincerely,

Wlupn /3. frealy










BRO d MELL BROTHERS TELEPHONE RANDOLPH 9121 CHESTER C. BROOMELL
REAL ESTATE MORTGAGES : FRANCIS E. BROOMELL

RooM 247 CONWAY BUILDING C. J. HAMBLETON
111 WEST WASHINGTON STREET

CHICAGO

April 29th, 1937.

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation,

Fairhope,
Alabama.
Gentlemen:- Attention: Mr. C. A. Gaston,

Secretary.

Herewith, check to your order in the
amount of $1.00, in payment of your fee for issuing
a new lease, as requested in your letter of
April 26th.

For Inheritance Tax purposes, it will
be necessary for me to have an appraisal of the value
of the leasehold and improvements. I have no idea
what the property is worth in the present market, but
if you would be willing to make an appraisal and
send it to me at your convenience, I will be glad to
pay whatever the reasonable fee for such services
might be.

Should you not care to make such an
appraisal yourself, perhaps you could find a real
estate dealer in town who would be willing to do so.

Thanking you in advance for your co-
operation in the matter, I am

Very truly yours,

FIB*FC

Ck.Encl.
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March 12, 1938.

¥res. Ellyn B. Beaty;
1056 Palmetto St.,
Mobile, Alsa.,

Dear Mrs. Beaty:

I encloge nerewith receipt for the first
half years remnt.

I do not believe that an appeal for a re-
duction in your rent would receive consideration at
this time. The rents are fixed for this year and
will not receive consideration until the latter part
of the year when study is being given to the fixing
of the rent for 1939.

It is not probable that the council would
accept a surrerder of land having no street frontage
gince it could not be rented.xx Your lot ig 2333 ft.
deep and the last 73 ft, costs only about 97 of the
total rent.

¥e wili, hovever see what can be done to
abate the nuigance of water from the street &nd side-
walk comin down over your lot. :

If you will come into our office when you
are over I shall be giad to give you comparisons
on other rents in the town,

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




Meh.9, 1938,

Mr.C,A.Gaston,Secretary,
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Ala,

Degr Sir:

Tnclosed is check for 8%10.74, in full payment
for the first half of 1938 Colony rent together with
tax receipts for Town and State and ﬂovnfy taxes, as
followss

Rent 8107.36
BEalf of rent
for first half 1038 5%.68

ate, county tax 20,00
mown ia : 17 §E
42 ,04

Ralance due 216,74

As this co‘onj rent has heretofore been paid
in Chlcago unquestionally, by my father before hi.s death,
I have never before had occasion %o compare my rent with
that of other property renters in Falrhope, It seems to
me that it 1s rather hibh considering the house rent I
am getting for ii, and in view of the fact that there is
a reduction of about #15,00 in the tax bill this year,

May I ask what possibility there is of appealing for
a rent reduction? The condition of the street paving in
front of the house is very bad, and with every rain storm
a considerable amount of sand runs down the sidewalk from
up the street and turns in at my house to £ill up the
Barage and cover up what little grass there is there, I can
get no redress from the town, I have reo@ntly had. & culvert
or drain ripe put in which makes it easier to drive an
auto in, but this does absolutely nothing to stop the water
which runs down the so-called sidewalk on the north side of
Magnolia Ave,

The lot is approximately 200 feet deep., Now that I
o no TOngv living there with a small boy %o use the yard,
here 1s much %00 great an amount of yard, Would it be
rﬁﬂ sible to Lurn hack some of the back yard, toward the gwift
rlace, and how mich would that reduce the rent?

-

\"l‘ 09

Very truly yours,
1056 Palmetto Sht., Mobile, Ala, |

—













DOMESB,'C AND FOREIGN TRAVEL N LOCAL SIGHTSEEING TRIPS
=

/ BEATY TRAVEL BUREAU

AUTHORIZED TRAVEL AGENCY
* BATTLE HOUSE
26 NORTH ROYAL STREET

MOBILE, ALA.

MRS. ELLYN BROOMELL BEATY, DIRECTOR PHONE DEXTER 2428

oct. 18, 1935,

Dear Mr, Gaston:

The 1034 gheet 18 the latest one
I had in the files., There were older ones of all
colors, 103%, 1032, 1929, ete., but I plcked out
the latest one, What became of the 1935 sheet
I don t lmow; it may be up in Chicago but I hardly
think-so, as all I have ever sent my father is the
bill for the taxes, /

I shall have to obtain from my father the in-
formation about the insurance,

I NN

The above g tars refer to a space of time which
has intervened between writing the above paragraph
and writing this paragraph, I Just happened to recall
that this insurance was obtained through Thames and
Batre of Mobile, and I called them up to obtain infor-
mation, which is as followsg

1 fireinsurance on home (Royal Ins.Co) 82000

g ey o "  ‘Home Ins,Co. ) 1000
; : : : fuﬁni?gggegRoyal) ggg
5350@

; tornado insurance $§§£§§’ - Q:Sgg
\ #2000

A8 for luxury goods, can hardly qualify, My
electric refrigerator is over here in Mobile now; I also
have my 1 932 model radio, There is a plano in the
house which was bought for 250,00 six years ago; it has
a cracked sounding hoard and the piano tuners won't touch
1t; 1t hasn't been tuned for four years no and you can take
it for what it is, I would have no qualms of conscience
about not reporting it at all, As for clocks, I gven
have brought my one e¢lnck over to Mobile to have im my
room, a8 my watch needs five dollars worth of repalrs on
it and I am not getting it fixed till better days come, So
I brought over my one clock, as I just dald, to have in
my room, and while I am downtown I run out and look at the
court house tower when I want the time or else call Dexter

3300,




T hope this information will be enoughe.
; 3 i nsurance
T suppose the information about LiFfpg will Dbe
used to check up on revorted valuation of personal
property, MY furniture has always heen 1isted on the
tax returns as 100,00, and lo and behold here is
insurance for. 500,00 worth, What to do?

thanking you, 1 am,

Sincerely yours,

‘ Eﬁbﬁw D, g:sfeavb&.




DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN TRAVEL Lent, LOCAL SIGHTSEEING TRIPS

BEATY TRAVEL BUREAU

AUTHORIZED TRAVEL AGENCY

BATTLE HOUSE
26 NORTH ROYAL STREET

MOBILE, ALA.

MRS. ELLYN BROOMELL BEATY, DIRECTOR PHONE DEXTER 2428

oet.17, 1935,

pear Mr, gastons

I am enclosing the 19234 Tax return
list, which is, I suppose, what 18 needed,

Thanking you for attendingqihis, I an,

Sincerely yours,

T L&S\A (O, e h\j

_T/le ,C»g ([ ,6%‘/ tgx/*ganj A A@f
wiacled di ot t- C. C, Jé‘éﬁ*r%
1235 Vi e iac Cbu“/./ Cliic ~




Dec. 3C, 1G47

Mr., and Mrs., J. F. Beaty
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear kr. ard ¥rs. Beaty:

a contract with the Baldwin Iron &

Qur office has, of ccurseé understood that there was
q

uipment Co., to transfer

to it your leasehold on Fairhope Avenue, though nco regular
notice of such contract haz ever bheen furnished us,

The rent account on this leasehold is considerably
in arrears, no cash payment having been received since yocu
squared up the account at the beginning of 1946 and at which
time you made aprplication to include land on the scuth not form-
erly leased to you and on which the appraised value of trees was

$29.00.

The only credit tc this account is for the 1946 state

and county tax receipt in the amount of §$27.30. The 1946 town
‘tax receipt will be good for a credit of only 52¢ since the
rent charge for 1946 was cnly $27.82.

Unpaid rent now due amounts to $42.60 against which

there is a $3.85 penalty chargey.

Receipts for the 1946 town

tax and for the 1947 state, county, and town taxes will pay
the rent indebtedness, but not the penalty or the $29.00 im-
provements charge and the $2,00 interest charge due to date.

: The Baldwin Iron & Equipment Co. leased from us the
land between your leasehcld and that of Mrs, Wengel and now is
considering a proposal to surrender all but the west 33 ft. ad-

joining your leasehold.

In the event this proposal is made I

believe the Council would want the retained 33 ft. added to the

66 ft. you have in your lease.
~advising him of this and te’ling him that I believed such an

I have written Xr. Walthall

addition would be agreeable tc you and that you would cooperate
in accomplishing the mmkiex transaction.

I believe that you should not delay longer in giving
us regular notice of your contract with the Baldwin Iron & Equip-
ment Co. so the accounts may be properly set up on our books.

c/e
Baldwin Iron & Equipment
Company

Very truly yours,

Secretary
L NN
]

~

V' /"v
b’ 7

_X-“" e {
¥
4
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October 18, 1940

Mr, J. F. Beatly,

Fairhope, Ala.,
Dear Jack:

- I am returning herewith the papers you
left with me excepting those tax receipts that were
found to be entitled to credit on your rent account
and foér these I am sending you our treasurer's re-
ceipt, : .

There remain lacking only the 1931 Town
tax receipt and the 1934 Town tax receipt and the
credit you will be entitled to when you turn them

in will be sufficient to pay off your entire indebt-

edness here with the exception of a few cents. You
can get duplicate receipts from the Town office and
I urge that you do this at once and bring them in.

With regard to your Dad's place the pres-
ent indebtedness 294,36 plus a little accrued pen-
1ty since October first and of course the first of
the year there will be additional rent for 1941,
This year's rent was $22,94,

Under the lease contract we could now ad-
vertise the place for sale for the collection of the
rent and if you bid it in at the amount of rent due
plus the small costs of sale and there was no other

‘bidder, the place would be sold to youj; however 1if

someone overbid you, the excess amount would have to
be probated for distribution first te any who might
have c¢laims against the estate and then for distri-
buticn tc the heirs. : 44
, . Let me know what you may want to do about
this, ‘I am sure that if you paid the charges now

- due and held on to your receipts you coéuld recover
in the case of a probate of the estate.

Very truly yours,




larch 27, 1940,

Mrs, J. P, Beaty,
Pairhope, Ala.,

Dear lLessees

, While there is not much ewing on your rent
account as shown on the recent st:tement mailed you,
it apparently could be balinced without any additional
expense to you.

At the Town office I am udvised you have
paid the Town taxes for 1932, 1933 and 1934, yet I find
the receipts have not been turned in here for coredit,
nor hu.s the 1939 county tax receipt which I presime is
raid. These are entitled to credits when delivered to
this office as followss

e
1932 Town Tax Recipt, allowuble credit $6.45
10883 * » = - ” 4,92
1934 » . " " 5,73
1939 Co. " . " -

: 0
A8 you will note this is only short 1,66 of
paying the full omount of indebtedness shown on the
statement above referred to. Will you not attend to
this at once both in your interest and in ours?

Very truly yours,

Teoretary.

Py S Pleace bring this statement to lMr. Wolcott when
you bring in the receipts, If you have lost the re-
ceipts get duplicates and I wish to reminfl you that you
owe the Town taxes from 1935 to 1939, ;




R .|

June 14, 1838.

Mrs. J: F. Be‘ty,
Fairhope,

Dear lMrs. Beaty:

I enclose Mr. Voloott's receipt for
$35.77 the amount of the auto tax receipts, the
1631 Town tax receipt and of the 1938 oouniy tax
receipt which were ereditable on your rent ao-
count.

I am returning to you 1936 county tax
receipt #7782 mno part of which was allowable as
credit since 1t was altogether pemalty for fail-
ure to assess and claim exemption of household

furniture to which you were entirely entitled if

you had assessed your propertiy.

. I wish %o call to your attention that
the penalties for failure to look after these
matters is quites expengive. The tax receipt re-
ferred to sbove, you will note is for §4.032, while
the penalties attached to the other receipt for
which we allowed you a oredit of $13.23 amounted
to $8.10 which you will see results in total pen-
alties on the one year's taxes of $10.13.

As soon as I get the receipt back for your
1937 taxes I will send you a receipt for same and
a statement of your account. I ghall be glad to
be of any help I can to assist you in getting these
matters on a more businegsl ike and economical basis.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




M. DYSON, President C. A. GASTON, Secretary E. C. WOLCOTT, Treasurer

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

ADMINISTERING

Fairhope Single Tax Colony

ESTABLISHED 1895

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

June 9, 1938.

Mr. E. 8. Tunstall, Assessor,
Bay kinette, Ala.,

Dear Sir:

J. F. Beaty has brought to me hieg 1236
tax receipts #7791, Book No. 10, Page No. 64 and
receipt #7792, Book No. 6, Supp., Page No. 4.

It ie my understanding that these taxes
were levied on "copied" assessments and that the
amount paid is in part penalty.

I will appreciate it if you will do me
the favor to send me the duplicates of these ass-
essmentg so I can determine the amount of credit
Mr. Beaty is entitled to.

gy o o -
150

With sincere appreciation for this fav-
or and for past ones, I am,




Names and addresses of the companies, firms, associations, exchanges or other organizations carrying such insurance must be given.

Address

Name.
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1937 TAX RETURN LIST poars | o | mm | REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY P
All questions on this return must be asked and answers noted hereon. ¢ ¢
s g ] - A -
Were t.x?u on the first day of October of the :::ieaent year an executor, adminis- el Keate—— P ) e
tor, curator, ian, committee, gnee, commissioner, receiver or ) , : Y ki A o o
Personal Property $ List of Property Returned by St s Beat Nooll & 2o
trustee of any person? SRRy Tk 7 >, / s e Bt
Total s S e 47/ - i E :
e aane P.O. Address...... < N&F v / .......Occupation :
Have you in your possession or under your control any property or other thing Total Tax 4
AP TP - == & To E. S. TUNSTALL, Tax Assessor of Baldwin County, Alabama, for the Year 1937
ue belonging to any other person or corporation —Live A Seliee Section 43. (Rev. Act 1935). It shall be a misdemeanor for any taxpayer, or attorney, or agent, of any taxpayer having authority to make tax returns, to fail, neglect, or refuse
on demand of the tax assessor to fill out or have filled out the schedule or list herein provided for, or to fail to give the information herein provided for, or to fail refuse, or negl.ect to take
& nznnhea of owni::'f pm = g . = e o) e and snba%lnbeagezo th(e Rz:;t.llert alfg;g)xati?n required to suc_\ll1 scl:edule:l or to fail to retgm utihe same to the assessor as prescribed by law. 5 :
ou have an infant son or daughter who is a mem! of your family an School Section . . Acl . y officer on whom any duty is imposed by the revenue law, who fail: lects 7 unishmen
: for such failure or neglect, must, on conviction, be fined not less than twenty dollars nor more thanaz‘;;ewthou;;dmdgﬁgxz‘f e sl et demth RO Tvites
who owns property? School District No Tax
A - REAL ESTATE—DESCRIPTION Precedi: T ;i
Does your wife own property? Has it been assessed for taxa- | gihool District No Tax Insurance Note whether mineral right, surface right, timber right, turpentine S. | T. | R. | No.Acres Vear's Eém};:ro% As:;asxor'u X;l ‘1';'23?3
o right, or other right.) Valuation \égl‘;e Value for of Review
Does any other member of your family who resides with you own prop- | School District No Tax (0F%) ot
erty? School District No.— Tax $
Give name School District No.—_ Tax
Taxpay- Tax
EXEMPT Next Pre- | er's Esti- | Assessor’s | Valuation
Insur- | PERSONAL PROPERTY Maximum Exemption Allowed 100% Value No. ceding mate of | Value for | by Board
ance —DESCRIPTION by Law on Items 1 to 12 VYear's Value Assess- | of Review || =
No. Value Valuation % ment E
1. Household and kitchen VA s &
$. furniture__ [Aggregate 100% Value $250. 1 2
2.Hogs____ |Ten (10) in Number. 2 %
3. Sheep. Twenty (20) in Number. 3 E
4. Goats. Twenty (20) in Number. 4 8
=
5. Cows Two (2) in Number. 5 g
6.Calves____ |Two (2) in Number. 6 g
7. Sewing Machines________|One (1) in Number v %
8. Farming tools_________|Aggregate 100% Value $100 8 a
9. Impl ts and tools E
of hanics. Aggregate 100% Value $100. 9 E‘
10. Poultry. Aggregate 100% Value $100. 10 8
11, Horses and mares_______| ) Two (2) Horses. 11 g
12. Mules OR Two (2) Mules 12 / ]i -g
13. Stocks of goods, wares and merchandise, based on average “ / g
amount carried during the 12 months preceding Oct. lat/ (/ / =4
Amount to be not less than capital employed in the busi 7 > — 13 — e §
14. Libraries i T / :
15. Phonographs, pianos and other musical instruments. 1 YL/ [‘/ é
16. Paintings. 4 Jf - 5
17. Precious stones, jewelry, plate, silverware, ornaments and (=)
| articles of taste. 17 ®
18. Watches, clocks. 18 §.
19. Wagons, buggies, bicycles and all other vehicles except motor -g
vehicles. 19 5
20. Typewriters, adding machines, calculating machines, book-
keeping machines, cash registers, iron safes, office and store o
furniture and fixtures, dictaphones and teletypes. 20 g
21. Guns, pistols, canes, golf sticks, golf bags, and sporting goods 21 'ﬁ
= ‘D Separate or special interests in real estate such as mineral rights, the
22. Cotton and other agricultural products. 22 § right to mine minerals, turpentine rights, timber rights, the righ% to cut
23. Cattle 23 2 timber, oil, petroleum, natural gas, and the right to remove same from the
A > soil, etc., should be separately described and listed as other real estate in-
24, Studs, jacks, jennets 24 E it s 4
=
25. lc\ldachg':serzwand equipment of furnaces, rolling mills, mines, % <= % Number of acres improved
26. Machinery angl equ.ipmcg:t of co&ton gi::il oil mili:l.u(l:otto(xix o:)hm- § .'g
presses, grain elevators, flour and grist mills, saw mills and other ] unimpr
2 énamﬁactuﬁng um?lljlshmegu not finc:lm:(eid incgtemfNo. 25 26 8. < Number of acrea proved
. Supplies, raw materials and manufactured articles of manu- ITY L IPTI
facturers, not including products manufactured within twelve cE> g ol s L e 01.‘. .
months and stored at point of manufacture. 27 o Lot No. Biock No. Addition or City of
28. Money hoarded, whether in custody of the owner or in safety o
deposit vault or elsewhere (but not including money on de- =
posit in banks) o
29. Shares of stock in any incorporated company (including banks 3
other than national banks) not incorporated under the laws of
this State unless listed and recorded and tax thereon paid g
30. All investments in bonds not exempt from taxation 30 .
31. Printing presses, equipment and materials. 31 g
32. Docks, wharves, wharf-boats, landings and warehouses, pri- «
vate or community ferries, canals, ditches, nnels, tram- o
roads, pole roads. 32 g
——|33. Steamboats, barges, vessels and water-craft of every name
and kind 33 3
34. Outboard motors. 34 E
35. Airplanes, airships and other aircrait 35
36. Radios, sending and receiving sets and appliances____________ 36 é
37. Mechanical and electrical refrigerators. 37 2 !
E
38. X-ray machines; surgical, dental, medical, optometrical and %
other instruments, etc. 33 . Y /
39. On the gross amount of commissions or sums charged and 23] Assessor’s Fee, $ L T 10% Penalty $
. 0o o D e e e i T s s
X TOSS es of s, wares, merchandise, and fruit
cargo at auction duf'ing preceding year (to be taxed to ane. = HAVE YOU LISTED ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY? Answer yes or no.
& goneer;idt one-eizhit.h of fone oo?iu cent.) - - 40 g
. Gross es at auction of goods, wares, and merchandise ex- . .
cept cargo sales by cargo (Item 40) during preceding twelve z Real Estate bought from whom? Price pald s
months to be taxed to auctioneer at one-quarter of 1%. 41 0 Real Es d hom?
€a. tate sold to whom 1 H
42, Gasoline, oil or other tanks, pumps, fillers, etc. 42 = Price paid §
43. All other property, real, personal and mixed not hereinbefore Z &
specified; DESCRIBE SPECIFICALLY. 43 = OATH TO BE ADMINISTERED TO TAXPAYER.—I do solecmnly swear that the forcgoing list of property returned by me.
= (If not his own property, here state the capacity in which he returns such property for assessment)
=
> is a full and complete return of all the property owned by.
(=] (Here state “me” if the property returned is his own property, and if not his own property, state the name of the person, corporation or estate for whom the property is returned)
&~ : . : " g
or in which had any interest whatever, the situs of which for taxation, or exemption from taxation
Total E (Here designate the owner for whom return is made) g ¥ '
10% PERSONAL = is in this county, on the first of October of the present tax year, and that the statement of the amount of fire insurance carried therebn is correct, and that the names and, where
o 10% REAL ESTATE known, the addresses of the companies, firms, associations, exchanges or other organizations carrying such insufance are correct to my personal knowledge, and of the improve-
Amt. of This Page g ments on lands listed in the foregoing schedule, so help me God.” et - ; & P
LA < / S AL (A7,
Amt. Forward 8 2 4 B -~ /(Perwn. vmzl ret .
REMARKS: o J  Subscribed and sworn to before me this the day of 193 ¢ A
& s
=
é) “ (Officer will sign here) (Give name and style of office here)

I hereby certify that before taking the foregoing assessment list, I administered the oath required to be administered under Section 32, Revenue Act 1935, to taxpayer or agent
making this return and that I interrogated the said party as the law directs in regard to the same.
Tax A .

Gill Ptg. & Sta. Co., Mobile
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1937 TAX RETURN LIST pomars | cu | mus | REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY
All questions on this return must be asked and answers noted hereon.
W o ettt RealBotate b g - 50 A f
mu{(:‘;rowtg“ xggd?:n eol?lrli(t’ftete.hemme: mmﬁgguﬂmr'eoum ; = 4
- ; ’ : i P 1 Property List of Property Returned by
trustee of any person?. y »
Total 3 ¢
e P.O. Address.:: ‘ Y «......Occupation
Have you in your possession or under your control any property or other thing Total Tax { 8
i e e . e s To E. S. TUNSTALL, Tax Assessor of Baldwin County, Alabama, for the Year 1937
e any o person or corporal ! ’ Section 43. (Rev. Act 1935). It shall be a misd f i i urns,
Asseasor's Fee__ on demand of the tax asscssor to il out or have filled out the schedule or It héreln provided for or 13 Tl 1y e the jni o uthority to make tax returns, o e ARy e
name of owner. s e e = s 4 District No At and mb@.;besotg th(e Rt:th A?:rt algigg)aau%x-:n reqlg;d to suchhoschedlﬂe:’ or to fail to retll;m t.l'ihe same to the assessor as prescribed by law. ' 1 i s e e
i ter i ur ily an Schoo Secti . . . y officer whom ty is i i i
Do you have an infant son or daughter who is a member of yo ¥ for such failure or neglect, must, on conviction, be fined not l::ythal; ‘l{v;:x:gms);wr emr:;ﬂt‘g:nl 1;Vn'ev‘rt.lll':':)usanfa.llSdmdglelg;es(.:“ to perform such duty, f there is no other punishment provided
who owns property? School District No. Tax
g ” " REAL ESTATE—DESCRIPTION Precedi 9 <
Does your wife own property? Has it been for taxa- | gpo01 District No Tax Insurance Note whether mineral right, surface right, timber right, turpentine S. | T. | R. | No.Acres Yw'l:g gsatxig;:::roaf As;sasxor’s })’;] ‘Ef;?&’
Hon? i right, or other right.) Valuation (\(/igl;e) Value l'm't of Review
Does any other member of your family who resides with you own prop- | School District No. Tax 7 0 —
erty? School District No._ Tax . = : <
Give name School District No. Tax
Taxpay- Tax x
o EXEMPT Next Pre- | er's Esti- | Assessor’s | Valuation
Insur- | PERSONAL PROPERTY Maximum Exemption Allowed 100% Value No. ceding mate of | Value for | by Board
ance —DESCRIPTION by Law on Items 1 to 12 Year's Value Assess- | of Review || =
No. Value Valuation 60% ment E ‘
1. Household and kitchen = , |
$§_____ | furniture  [Aggregate 100% Value $250. y o 1 £ 2 }
2. Hogs Ten (10) in Number. 2 o ‘
3. Sheep Twenty (20) in Number 3 g | =
4. Goats Twenty (20) in Number 4 S e
g
5. Cows_ Two (2) in Number. 5 g » Vil
6. Calves. Two (2) in Number. 6 g _ % ’
7. Sewing Machines_____|One (1) in Number. 7 5 ‘
8. Farming tools____ [Aggregate 100% Value $100. 8 g
9. Impl s and tools g
of mechanics. Aggregate 100% Value $100. 9 E
10. Poultry. Aggregate 100% Value $100 10 ‘5
11, Horses and mares______| ) Two (2) Horses. } 11 E
12. Mules. OR Two (2) Mules 12 .g
13. Stocks of goods, wares and merchandise, based on average g
amount carried during the 12 months preceding Oct. 1lst. g
Amount to be not less than capital loyed in the busi 13 %
14. Libraries. 14 g
15. Phonographs, pianos and other musical instruments 15 z é’
16. Paintings. 16 :
17. Precious stones, jewelry, plate, silverware, ornaments and o
articles of taste 17 @
18. Watches, clocks. a:3 &
N <
19. Wagons, buggies, bicycles and all other vehicles except motor 4 I4 -5
wvehicles. 19 = 5
20. Typewriters, adding machines, calculating machines, bogk= e
keeping machines, cash registers, iron safes, office and store " @
furniture and fixtures, dictaphones and teletypes < 20 g
21. Guns, pistols, canes, golf sticks, golf bags, and /sp&rtmx goods 21 | \ "3
/ T ) = sq 3 . 5
22. Cotton and other agricultural products. 22 ] § rightseto mi;eeomm. Tmﬁg Lﬁt?é&ﬂrmﬁgu?aﬂg?l%hg (t:}ll.l:
P S timber, oil, petroleum, natural gas, and the right to remove same from the
attle 23 soil, etc., should be separately described and listed as other real estate in-
. 2 @ terests are listed.
24, Studs, jacks, jennets. 24 z
1=
25. Machinery and equipment of furnaces, rolling mills, mines, = a Number of acres improved
quarries, etc 25 ]
26. Machinery an;il equipngxt of cczitton zi;ii l:ﬂ millmttog c:hm- L 3
presses, grain elevators, flour and grist mills, saw mills and other =] ;
o 1Snnmi‘facturinx uta:l;lshmeﬁu not finclucé:ld in c{temfNo. 25 26 8. = Number of acres unimproved
. Supplies, raw materials and manufactured articles of manu- 2
facturers, not including products manufactured within twelve E CITY PROPERTY: DESCRIPTIOI"I. -
months and stored at point of manufacture. 27 8 Lot No. Block No. Addition or City of
28. Money hoarded, whether in custody of the owner or in safety ©
deposit vault or elsewhere (but not including money on de- <
posit in banks) o
29. Shares of stock in any incorporated company (including banks 3
other than national banks) not incorporated under the laws of
this State unless listed and recorded and tax thereon paid _ g
30. All investments in bonds not exempt from taxation 30 3
=l
31. Printing presses, equipment and materials__ 31 -z
g , wharves, wharf-boats, landings and warehouses, pri- o
vate or community ferries, canals, ditches, channels, tram- o
roads, pole roads_ 32 g
33. Steamboate, barges, vessels and water-craft of every name
and kind 33 3
34. Outboard motors 2 5
35. Airplanes, airships and other aircraft 35
36. Radios, sending and receiving sets and appliances_____ 36 g
37. Mechanical and electrical refrigerators 37 o
38. X-ray machines; surgical, dental, medical, optometrical and 5 LR
other instruments, etc. 38 N /
39. On theed goas amc::v.lxlnt of lsommissions or sums charged and g Assessor’s Fee, § e 10% Penalty $
receiv uring each year by any auctioneer. 39
40. On Gross sales of goods, wares, merchandise, and fruit by
cargo at auction g:}lutxl'limgf preceding year (to be taxed to auc- = (P’; HAVE YOU LISTED ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY? Answer yes or no
tioneers at one-ei of one per cenf 0
41. Gross sales at auction of goods, wares, and merchandise ex- = . .
cept cargo sales by cargo (Item 40) during preceding twelve s Real Estate bought from whom? Price paid §
months to be taxed to auctioneer at one-quarter of 1% 41 @ Real E 1d e p s
eal Estate sold to whom rice pai
42. Gasoline, oil or other tanks, pumps, fillers, etc 42 E
43. All other property, real, personal and mixed not hereinbefore
= specified ; DEspecrisz SPECIFICALLYV. 43 = OATH TO BE ADMINISTERED TO TAXPAYER.—*“I do solemnly swear that the foregoing list of property returned by me
= (If not his own property, bere state the capacity in which he returns such property for assessment)
E is a full and complete return of all the property owned by.
< § (Here state “me” if the property returned is his own property, and if not his own property, state the name of the person, corporation or estate for whom the property is returned)
E or in which had any interest whatever, the situs of which for taxation, or exemption from taxation,
Total s (Here designate the owner for whom return is made) y s
o 10 PE N = is in this county, on the first of October of the present tax year, and that the statement of the amount of fire insurance carried thereon is correct, and that the names and, where
% RSONAL 10% REAL ESTATE known, the addresses of the companies, firms, associations, exchanges or other organizations carrying such insurance are correct to my personal knowledge, and of the improve-
Amt. of This Page Z ments on lands listed in the foregoing schedule, o help me God.” / .
=) /
x -
t. Forwar [~ —
4 Fo 2 s 7§ (penon giving in return)
REMARKS: o J  Subscribed and sworn to before me this the. day of # 193
g
2 Z (Officer will sign here) (Give name and style of office here)

I hereby certify that before taking the foregoing assessment list, I administered the oath required to be administered under Section 32, Revenue Act 1935, to taxpayer or agent
making this return and that I interrogated the said party as the law directs in regard to the same.

Gill Ptg. & Sta. Co., Mobile

Tax A .
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BANK OF FAIRHOPE

=2 v 8 ©

61-461
FAIRHOPE, ALA.

_ September 15, 1948

Mr, Reymond Beaty
Feirhope, Alabama .

Dear Sirt ‘

Homhrmiptafauwoflﬂhrwnmtomby
Dr. C. A. Gaston, Seceretery of the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
with reference to daunquw in your rent acvount,

' The mortgage whieh we hold on your prcp-rtj calls for
payment of such items by you, and your failure to pay the item
constitutes a default in your contract and makes the entire matter
aubjeat to ocall if in our opinion thlt is negessary,

We know thet it is your intention to eomply with your
contract; and we ask that you give®he matter your immediate and
- satisfaclory attention, Plesse let us hear from you within the
‘next ten days regarding this aceount,

]

Yours sincercly,

President

Ki:dp
ccs Veterans Administration Fes LeH=936-Alabama

Regional Office - BEATY, Raymond J.

Fairhope Single Tax Corp.
- Fedrhope, Alabama




S'.?p-zl [ 14, 1‘;48

Mr. and Mrs. R. J. Beaty
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr. and MNrs. Beaty:

I wish to call to your attention that your rent
is considerably in arrears. Our record shows that your present
1nﬁebteéness amounts to $68.22,

The above figure includes an unpaid balance from
1947 amounting to $17.94, this year's rent, $46.43 and penalty
charges amounting to $3.85.

In 1947 the only credit to ycur account was a
$13.00 cash payment, June 4. This ysar the only credit is for
your County tax receipt $15.48, Feb. 26. The 1947 Town tax,
$15.00 is yet unpaid. _

You should pay the above Town Tax arnd bring the
receipt to us with such additiocnal payment as you can make at
this time.

Very truly yocurs,

Secretary
e¢/c Bank of Fairhope










July 29, 1943

Mrs., T. W. Richardson
504 28th Avenue, Route 4
Hattiesburg, Miss.

Dear Mrs. Richardsons:

- I enclose the instrument of assignment you
executed when you sold the groperty to Mr. and Mrs.
Beebe, You will note that it failed to mention the
names of the assignees. :

Just above I have written a statement declar-
ing John F. Beebe and ClarBE. Beebe to be the assignees,
If you will gign thig and return it to me I will for-
ward it to kr. Beebe. ;

; 'Véry truly yours,

ﬂ/%w/ Aol Gyt D
“oN . JLeade ///7 i

L e




£~pef o;q7f5,fﬂ>4. July 20, 1943

&~/

£ { ¥
b 7 FEN

b Xt @ &7 AR A LA
Mrs. T. W, Richardson
Fairhope, Alabama
Dear lrs. Richardson:

. Your assignment of your interests here to

to Mr, and Mrs, John F. Beebe which you eﬁdorsed‘on

the instrument you received from Mrs, Mclean did not

name the transferees.
| -Mr, Beebe has sent me the instrumment to
have 1t cotrected as to this omission, Please call

at my office when convenient so this may be accomp-

. 1ished.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

eureqety ‘oTrqon
maTeNong P sexng fustue
Rooag ‘A ‘S *am

E6T *6T L1np




June 19, 1943

Mr, and Mrs, John F. Beebe

- Fairhopey Alabama

Dear Lessees:

1 am handing your lease to Mr, 0. K. pummings
for delivery to you. ’

You will note that I have written an endorse-
ment of surrender of the south portion on the back of
the lease, Please sign this since it is copied on the -
back of our copy of the lease and notation made that
it is signed by both of you.

Your rent account is being adjusted in con-
sideration of the surrender. Your bill for the last
half year rental charge will be only for that retained
under lease. The six month notice prcvisian.is walved
due to trees etc.é on the surrendered portion being ap-
praised‘at enough to makg up for the customary charge.

fou.cwe us a lease issuance'fee.of one dollar
which please remit.

Very truly yours,




July 18, 1942

Mr. Carl Beiser

Fairhope, Alabams

Dear Carl:

In explanation of our rent statement # 568
which was sent you this month, your rent account when
you made the loan froh Baldwin County Savings & Loan
Ass'n amounted to $66.99 annually énd your monthly
payments were adjusted accordingly.

Your 1942 rent charge was increased by reason
of the increased service due to the surfacing of la
nolia Avenue and School St. and we billed the Baldwin
County Savings & Loan Ass'n accordingly but they made
pajment on the old rent basis and w*ll probably do so
aga‘n with the billing for the last half of the 1942
rent unless you make arrangements to increase your
payments to them propctionately.

The amount billed you for the unpaid bal-
ance of the first half of the 1942 rent has been de-
linguent since April first and should be paid now’
since it will be subject to 8% penalty until paid.

A like amount is now due on the seconff half of the
1942 rent and will become delinquent if not pald be-
fore October first.

If you do not understand about this I sug-

. gest that you call for a fuller explanaticn.

Very truly yours,

Secretary/




CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

E OF ALABAMA :
; y By the Board of Registrars in session assembled.
N/ =3 County

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that _

born on the day of

cinct (or Ward) No. /,f /., particularly at.____3
to

wn or city give street address "and name of to T city, if elsewhere gi give e address sworn to by applicant)
in said State and County, this day appeared before said Board and on said applicant being examined under oath touch-

ing his qualifications, said Board has adjudged him (or her) entitled to be and has on the date heremafgg set forth reg-
q

istered him (or her) and issued this certificate of registration. Said..
Name of apphcant

* if his residence shall remain unchanged and if he pays all poll taxes due or to become due, and is not otherwise disqual-

e entitled to vote in said precinct (or ward) and county at any election on and after the /‘ day of

el o / 199{9( o
Given under our hands thlst/hen_._z....__.#_.-_kday of: i = 9#

Chai an,«. -
V/4 '
o~ A »

BT o ™

@«

Member &>

BROWN PRINTING CO., MONTGOMERY, ALA. 1943







Oct. 26, 1944

Dear Fin:

I have your letter concerning your ballot which I
have had notcrized by Mr. Cramer and which is returned tc you
herewith,

Ve do not clect the president by direct ballot but
by electing the party delegates to the electoral college.
These are shown in the first column on the ballot. I pre-
sume you will want to vote the straight Democratic ticket and
this can be done by placing an (X) in the circle at the top
of the first column under. the Rooster. If you do that you do
not need to placean (X) in front of each name., Fairhope is
in the Second Congressional Distiitt, George Crant the candi-
date; the 3rd County Commlssicn Dis*rict J. E, Gaston the can-
gidate and the 10th Precinet, with no Précintt office to be

11lled. .

With reference to the Amendments I migﬁt observe:

No. 1., My general policy is not to vote on such
amendments, either for or against. It involves only the offi-
cers of Houston County, so I leave the decision to them,

No. 2.; Of course I shall support this or any other
amendment relieving citizens from the payment of a poll tax as
~a requisite to voting.

‘ No. 3. It appears to me this amendment is designed
to, or may restrict the power of minorities to get the names

of their candidates on the ballot. It might hinder rather than
aid democratic processes,

: ‘No. 4. I do not like a measure that extends the of-
fice term without the auvthority of the voters who have the
power of election. I intend to vote No.

No. 5., Much the same as No. 1. I don't know what the
voters of Walker County want so will mot vote.

No. 6. 1y first reaction is that the State should
continue whatever control it has over corporations acting under
charters issued by it. :

' I was surely glad to have yocu add to your letter:
"I'm O.KY 8Surely hope you will continue so. Best wishes.

Sincerely,

























August 24, 1944

)

Mr. V. F. Beliajus
Rt 2, Box 61
uobile, Alabama

Dear Fin:

; I should have answered your letter some time ago but
I took it home for lMargaret to read and kept forgetting to bring
it to the office. I wanted to have it at hand when replying but
I still do not have it, though must delay no longer,

I note what you say about not having your lease at
hand and I have prepared an endorsement on the back of the dup-
licate copy which I believe will be sufficient to accomplish the
proposed conveyance., You will note the endorsement is by way
of a transfer to Mrs. Lee. I decided this was the best proced-
ure and Mrs. Lee can surrender such portion as she doas not care
to retain. 1 talked the matter over with her and she is in agree-
ment. ‘ : :

I was pleased to learn that you are reading up on the
nature of your affliction, That,; I believe, is the best way to
get information, what you may be told in answer to specific gques~
tions is often misleading. Of course the professional standing
of the author and the currency of the publication are import-
ant. I believe there may be much to what your author writes

~~ concerning geographical location. However there are certain fea-

ture I feel must be considered. It would not be well to live in
a very populous center except all other conditions were favore
able. I noted recently Birmingham has the greatest incldence of
tubérculosis in the nationy probably due t¢ crowded slums and
the industrial smoke which screens out ultra violet light rays.

There are probably places in Alaliama where conditions
would be favorable to recovery., I should zay that such would
te prefergbly in a fertile limestone section where the local
produce was rich in minerals and somewhat of a plateau, The
surroundings should be pleasant and relazing and non-stimulating.
I wonder if your inherent ambitions are not over stimulating a
if it would not be better if you could studiedly curb them un-
til you have fully recovered.

We think of you’often and hope for ycur recovery.

. Sincerely yours,




August 5, 1944

Mr. V., F, Beliajus
Rt, 2, Box 61
hobile, Alabama

Dear Fins

Please pardon me for my delay in replying to your letter
of July 31. I needed some time to mull over the problem, to see
the Tottens, etc.

We, too, regret the indicated results due to the doctor's
decision. We had hoped you could live here and help us to main-
tain the tradition of our school, or create a new tradition. I
am, however, convinced there may be much to what he says, and 1
am of ¥ he opinion it might be extremely hazardous for you to try
to stay on here for so long as you propose. Certainly it would
appear to me that unless your case is completely arrested you
ought not to attempt to live here at all outside of the hospital.
If you are discharged as a completely arrested case I believe it .
might be hazakdous for you to stay longer than is absolutely nec-
essary for you to get your things together and plan where to go.
You will not be "amid strangers in a strange land" for long where-
ever you go so be of good cheer. Your personality will quickly
win you true friends, : ;

With reference to the land, it appears that Parker Tot-
ten proposes to transfer the West SO feet of his leasehold to
lMrs. Lee and she wants sn additional strip off the east side of
the land leased to you., I believe the best plan might be for
you to transfer your lease to Frances Mitchell Lee and she could
retain what she wanted or as much as we could let her have with-
out making a bad division and permit her to surrender the rest.
This could be accomplished by your writing on the back of your
lease an endorsement as follows: "For value received I hereby
transfer to Frances M, Lee all my right, title and interest in
and to the within lease.

I have passed on to Margaret your messages and. she has
atterdestl to the matters. I do hope you are going to continue to
improve and thet the doctor will soon be able to proncmme your
case arrested and discharge you from Cottage Hill. We shall be
mgst happy to have you in Fairhope again, if even for a short
time.

Sincerely yours,

“Secretary.










March 23, 1939.

Mr,. ¥m, B. Belknap,
Land O' Goghen,

; GO'hm. F-y.'
" Dear Sirie

In reply to your letter of March 16th re-
questing a reduction in your taxes, I find that your
assessment is now $2,000.00 vhich is presumed to be
60% of full value and it seems to me that it would
not be possible to get the property valued any low-
eXxe

Conceiving that you may de referring to the
rent levied by the Single Tax Corporation rather than
the texes I will state that there was a reduction in
this yearde rent amounting te $13.56, the frontage
rate on the west having been reduced 10%.

The time to file a protest omn the county
assesament is next month and if it is that you desire
to do I will further advise you but as I have stated
I do not believe any reduction would be allowed.

The Executive Céuncil, during the last
quarter of the year {ixes the rent for the emsuing
year and any protest of rent should be presented at
that time and if it is your intention to protest the
present rent levied on your leasehold such protest
should be made in October or if you will notify me
that that is your intention I will file this letter
a8 a. protest. I sugrest that if you are coming to
Fairhope any time prior to the last quarter of the
year you come and see me about the matter,

Yery truly yours,

.Secretarya




LAND O'GOSHEN FARMS
=——=GOSHEN, KY.

Registered Southdown, Ryeland and Dorset Sheep,
Angus Cattle, Kentucky Saddle Horses
Orchard Grass, Lespedeza Seed, Dairy Products

GOSHEN GARDENS FARM INN
GOSHEN GARDENS FARM MARKET

U. S. Route 42—Louisville-Cincinnati Highway—I4 Miles from Louisville
Phone Harrods Creek 76

Southdown Champion Ram

LAND O'GOSHEN 16 OF 35
AEANFADANS Bhanagar WM. B. BELKNAP, Owner Winner of 23 firsts and Championships out of 25
Assistant Managers times shown at largest shows of 1935-6-7
The Inn Serves The Best Foods From 3500 Acres CLAUDE C. RAYL S. YOER TUPPER JOHN J. GRAY : NEVER BEATEN IN HIS CLASS

March 16th, 1939.

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Alabama.

"Uentlemen:
uld like to put in a formal request for the
4

reduction on our property, formerly the Cohn property and

/

I would appreciate your telling me the procedure to be gone

thru with in this case.

g 2 gy 2 Yours very truly,

WINNING SHOW COLT
BY BOURBON O'GOSHEN 4 £
i STEERS FROM L. O. G.
REGISTERED ANGUS ||
! HERD TOPPED 1936 FAT |i
b CATTLE SHOW AND |f
SALE OF 1,700 ANIMALS. |}

LAND O'GOSHEN 7 OF 35

Champion Southdown Ewe 1936-37




Sept. 10, 1936

‘Mr. Adam Benik

Fairhope, Ala.
Dear Sir:;

In eompliance with your request, a
survey has been mzde of the northeast quarter
of Northwest Quarter of Seetion Two and the i
improvements (elearing, timber, building,
fences, ete) appraised at $279.00. The improve-
ménts (timber) on the east half of southeast
quarter of Northwest Quarter appraised at $100.

20 seoure a lease to the land if% will
be neeessary to make epplication on our regular
form (copy of which is enclosed) together with
a deposit of six months rent, and agree, if
application is accepted, tc pay for the improve-

- ments at the appraised value.

I wish %o call to your atténtion the
rule of the corporation requiring that notice
of each appliecation be posted on the enelosed

form and that the 1ssuance of a lease is sub-

Ject to this rule,

For your convenience I have filled
in the description of the land under considera-
tion. You ecan sigh 1t, attach your cheek for
$21.51 and return it to me if you desire to
make applieation. I will then post notice of
application and at our next regular meeting, -
fept. 218, the council can anprove the issuance
of a lease %o you provided there are no other

- applicants. If your applieation is not approved,

your deposit check will be returned to you.
l Very truly yours,

Secretary
BAG/mg

ENC.




Nov. 14, 1944

Mrs. Albefaa P. Bennett
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear lirs. Bennetts

3 RN iwe beysRishian application in dupli-
- cate for you to sign and return to us with your lease
go that we may include thereon the additional five
feet to be transferred to you by Mrs. Casebere.

I have advised Mrs. Casebere of what she
must do to accomplish the transfer and if the papers
are ready in time it can be accomplished at our next
reeting, Thursday night. .

Very truly yours,

Secretary,
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Oct. 1, 1948

Mrs, Naomi A, Benton
%23%531’2223‘,’ 5 i
Dear lrs, Benton:

It is again time to assess your property and I need
information as follows:

Have you made any change in your fire insurance?
The record shows $2000 with Carl L. Bloxham, Agent.

Have any additions been made to the 4 room frame
house?

Has there been any change in the turnishingg?
The record shows furniture assessed at $50. Have you any
butane equipment and if so of what value?

Very truly yours,

Secretary

/(

e




FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

Mrs. Naomi A. Benton
8001 Sycamore St.
New Orleans, La. :
2 October 1, 1944
DEAR LESSEE:— See Postscript below.

The Tax Assessor, E. S. Tunstall and Tax Collector, M. H. Wilkins have announc-
ed that they will be at Fairhope, October 6th, 9th, and 10th to receive assessments
of taxable property and collection of taxes due, including poll taxes.

If, for lany reason, you will be unable to make your assessment see me about it.

On the 9th and 10th Probate Judge G. W. Robertson, will be in attendance either
in person or by clerk, for the purpose of issuing Business, Hunting, Fishing and Au-

tomobile Licenses.
BE SURE TO REMEMBER

1. To take your 1944 assessment sheet with you.

2. To apply for Homestead Exemption and all other exemptions you are entitled
to. This year’s assessment sheet carries a Homestead declaration that must be signed
by all Home-owners. You will have to bear the full burden of any tax resulting from
failure to claim any exemption you are entitled to.

3. To be prepared to give Assessor a report on your Fire Insurance.

4. To assess taxable personal property and improvements at Sixty Per Cent of
their normal value, many present values are abnormally high.

5. To see that the property description is accurate and complete.
' Very truly yours,
C. A. GASTON, Secretary

P.S. I have your 1944 assessment. If you wish me to assess for you
this year please advise me before Nov., 30 if there should be any
change. Th e improvement is described as a 4 rpom frame house,
Insurance is with Carl L. Bloxham in the amount of $2000. Taxable
personal property is listed as household furniture, 60% value $60.
Your rent being paid in full we will be glad to attend to the tax
payments.

Orev-

_/







NAOMI A. BENTON

CABLE ADDRESS
“WHITBANK™

WHITNEY NATIONAL BANK

OF NEW ORLEANS

NEW ORLEANS,LA.

October 14, 1940,

Mre Co As Gaston, Secretary,
Feirhope Single Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Alabams .

Dear IMr. Gaston:

I have your letter of the lst instant,
in reference to the assessment on lirs. Benton's propexty.
I wish to thank you and to take adventage of your offer to
attend to this matter.

There has been no addition to the
personal property. We have no radio, electrical refrigerator,
or other electrical equipment, or musical instruments there.
I note that you will pay the 1940 texes.

Thanking you, I am,

Yours very truly,

T

C. R. Benton,
CEB :0R Assistant Cashier






CABLE ADDRESS
“WHITBANK"

WHITNEY NATIONAL BANK

OF NEW ORLEANS

NEW ORLEANS,LA.

September 15, 1938,

lMr. Co A, Gaston, Seoretary,
Fairhope Single Tex Corporation,
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear lir. Gaston:

I wish to acknowledge receipt and thank
you for your letter of the l4th instant, in reference to
leasehold in the name of my wife, Neomi A. B;Z:ja,

I do not see any necessity [in having the
lease recorded now. A O

I am enclosing check for $2.04 covering
the balance of the rent due for this year.

As I do not think there is much likelihood
of my going to Fairhope during Qotober, I indeed appreciate
your ettending to the metter of assessment which you so kindly
offer to do. From my recent conversation with you in regard
to the repeirs to the house, I judge that that cen not make any
difference to the assessment and needless to say I would ap-
preciate your endeavoring to have seme reduced if possible.

Thanking you in advence and with best regards,
I am,

Yours very truly,




CABLE ADDRESS
“WHITBANK™

WHITNEY NATIONAL BANK

OF NEW ORLEANS

NEW ORLEANS,LA.

REGISTERED MAIL September 13, 1938.

Feirhope Single Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Alabams.

Gentlemens

I am enclosing herein applicetion for lease
covering Lot 3, Block 14 F of Division 2 of the Fairhope
Single Tax Corporation end also duplicate copy of the lease
covering that lot, both signed by Mrs. Neomi Armitege Benton
together with one dollar bill which I understend is the
emount of the transfer tax.

Please have this lease recorded in the name of
Mrs. Benton or take whatever other action is usual in the
premises.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours very truly,
il

,/""5/47’

CRB :EV C. R. Benton.
encls:



R A S R R N T L RO

v e

s R R

S e

Aug. 29, 1949

Mr. A. O, Berglin
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mr. Berglin:

Enclosed find our receipt for $32.50, the amount
for which rent credit could be allowed on the receipts for
your payment of 1946, 1947 and 1948 Town taxes on the lease-
hold of Phil EBrady, transferred to Fairhope Ice & Creamery Co.

Since this czédit overpaid the 1649 account by that
amount, we are herewith sending you our check for $32.50,
balancing the account as of the end of this year.

Very truly yours,

Secéretary













Nove 27 9 1954

lirs, Eva M. Berglin
Fairhopey Alabama

Dear lirs. Berglin:

As & token of the recognition the executive
council would like to give to express its appreciation
of the very considerable serviee for which our Colony
is imdebted to you and your husbend the late A. 0. Ber-
glin, a motion was passed al our couneil meeting Noveme
ber i9, designating as Berglin Street a new street which
will extend from the east end of Johnsom St. as it is
being extended east from liershon St., south to Morphy
Avenus.

Berglin Street will be the east boundary of a
sobdivision of the former golf course lands. It will
be parallel to and one block west of Ingleside Ave. As
soon as the plat of these lands is completed, the streets
developed and supplied with essential utility services,
lots on Berglin Street and the other streets in the area
will be opened for development.

It is our hope that the lots made available
will be desired by such as will build attractive homes.
¥We will have no doubt that such will be the case if
those who lease the lots have only a moderate measure
of the initiative and industry exhibited by you and lir.
Berglin during the years we have been privileged to be
associated with you. We are sure you will understand
that this gesture in no way reflects the full measure
of our appreciation for the devotion you and lir. Berg-
1in have given to our common cause.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary










L 2
7%' Nov, 25, 1944

Pear MNarvin:

I am gquite ashamed of having neglected to write to you
earlier, I am enclosing receipts for.the full payment of your
ccleny rent and for your payment of ycur sustaing fund contribu-
tion for which ws thank you. I will attend to ycur assessments
if they have not already been attended to, ‘

: On your home place the taxes exceed the rent by 92¢
and on the other property the taxes exceed the rent by §14.96,
If you will mail me a check for the total amount, $15.88!1 will
see that the state, county and munieipal ftaxes are paid on both.
properties. If there are any other tax or assessment. matters
that need attention please let me know,

I note what you have to say concerning your K preference
for "any place in the States" to even sc delectable a place as
the "Navy says" you have there. We have been enjoying a course
of lectures brpught tc us by Rotary. “The first was on Russia,
the second on China and the third(lastnight)on Australia and the
Islands of the Pacific. I believe the majority of us who have
heard these lectures have been able to come tc the same conclus=
ion as you, withcut leaving the ccmfort of our homes. 1 belleve
we have the most desirable section of the world in which to live
and the most suitabie government under which to work out our eco-
nomic problems and I surely appreciate the service you are perform-
ing in protecting us against foreign influences and interests
that would, if they could, dominate our policles to the accomp-
lishment o% their will.
; I . presume you saw in the Courier we(the Town) had ordered
condemnation of the low portion of Lot A, Seacliff and had pro-
tested or appealed the valuestion set by the appraisers, At our

/last meeting we decided to try to purchese the entire lot if we

could satisfy the varicus interests for a reascnable charge, The
title is badly gummed up as you know. However we thought the Rob-
ertson-Bestor interests who hold the record title might settle
for a reascnable sum and if we could settle with Keeney and Pate-
terson for what they have in the lot we might not come out so
badly. We wculd then have encugh land for a road right-of-way and
a protected shore for public usei:.. I never did know how far you
got along with your negotiaions for the title held by Patterson,
but it is Beebee's opinion that Patterson has no claim of a sub=-
stantial basis. I would appreciate any observations or suggestions
you may have in this matter. I sincerely join in your hope that
it will not belong until you are with us here. BHargaret jolns
me in every good wish to you. -
A Sincerely,










Sept. 13, 1944
Dearl Mafvifer 1 in" : {5 AL

A

: I was surely glad to hear from you and extremely sorry
that there appeared tc be no legal means my desire and yours, to
have your name go on tae ballot, for reélection. The speciai
law, under which you were able to apply for leave during your
term of office does not provide for you to qualify for reelection
and assumption of office if elected, unless you are present on
the ground. I considered you and Sam to be the best on the past
council and for that reason and because you were the youngest I
had very much hoped you both would and could run for reelection.:
It appears you couldn't and 8am felt he could be in town so little
of the time that he shouldn't. ' ' :

‘Biil Keeble ié running for your place and Jim Bennett
for Sam's place, both witout opposition. They are both ggod men

" but they increase the average age of the council rather than di-

minishing it as I would like toc see 1t., I wrotean .article about
this for the Courier which was replied to by Bill Keeble. I en-
close.clippings of both, @k I sounded out the council some and
they indicated that sould there be a vacancy after your return
to Fairhope first consideration would be given to filling such
vacancy by inviting you te return to the counecil. |

War conditions are changing rapidly now and present

'scale fighting in Europe may be over shortly, though there is

considerable likelihood there will be work for the armed forces
to attend to for a considerable time. In your section the heav-
iest fighting is ahead of us and the unsettled conditions that
may exist there for some time will no doubt require the mainten-
ance of a considerable force in that area. We, in civilian 1life,
will probably be relieved of war conditions while there will
still remain a very considerable number in the armed forces.

I do hope we have t?@ wisdom and the will to establish
and insure economlc conditlons{unlimited opportunity for all,
those who are mustered out late as well as those who are muster=
ed out early. There are two ways to accomplish that. It can

be accomplished as in Russia by public ownership of all productive
property and it produce, or it can, I believe, in large part be
accomplished by the Fairhope plan of confiscating or collecting
the monopoly valve of all land, leaving private enterprise in

the full ownership and control of property. :

I do hope we'll be seeing you soon and that we'll have
a better world for everybody. :

; Sincerely yours,
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March 27, 1940,

lre, Victori: Bernhardt,
Fairhope, Ala,,

Dear Mrse, Bernhardt:

Town I note that you have not yet brought in your
1939 emmiy tax receipt for credit on your rent account.
I believe you hive pauid the tax dnd it should be brought
ines Vhile this credit will not h.ve any appreciable
effect on the old balance showing on the recent state-
ment sent you, J118,11, it will help and I =1lso wish
to :rge that you pay up such Town taxes HmE as are un-
paid. ;

, The old baliunce wbove referred to amounts,
with the interest of {33,606 to more than seven years
of uncollected rent which I am sure you will apprec-
iate m.kes it appear that we, the officers h.ve not
been :tiending to our busines: very well, On several
occassions you have assured me that it was going to
be possible for you to m.ke regular paymen$s on this
account but up to the present you have taken no such
action.

The trustees h.ve advised ue that there will
be an «udit of the uccounts in a short time and we
feel obliged to get everything in as good shi:pe 48 pose
8ible. Please let me hear from you as ecarly as pogsie
ble. :

Very truly yours,

Eocrctary.




Jan. 7’ 1944

Mr, and lrs. Wilbur W. Bernhardt
Fairhope, Alabama .

Dear Wr. and lirs. Bernhardt:

Last night our Counecil approved of you as lessees of
the property purchased from Mr, Carl Kuter, but provided that
the issuance of a lease to you should be withhe’d tntil such
time as you can secure f{rom Mr, Kuter his lease properly endors-
ed for transfer to you, or, if he has lost the leuse, to exe- .
cute a proper affidavié

: Such affadavit should declare that a lease was issued
by the Fairhope Single Tax Cor oration dated Nov.3, 1937 to
Luuisa m. Kuter and Carl E. Kuter for heir Joint llves and to
the survivor; that the said lease was in the possession of the
said Loulsa M. Kuter during her lifetime i that the said Loulsa
M. Kuter is now deceased; that after a dliigent search of sueh
of her effects as are available to him he has been unable to
find the said lease and the same must be assumed to be lost;
that he, Carl E. Kuter is the sole owner of the said lease by
right o} survivorship; that he has not previously made any trans-
- fer of his rights theretoj that he requests and authorizes the
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation to canvel the said lease and to
consider it of no further force nor effect and to 1:sue a new

lease to Wilbur W. and Carrie Berhhardt.

We regret the necessity of putting you to this addi-
tional trouble but a joint-tenant lease is of questionable stat-
us in this state and you will recall that there was a rumor that
Mr. Kuter had made some commitment to his aunt. There is a pos- °
sibility that the lease is in her possession and it should be
established by correspondence whether it is -or not and if not
whether she has any knowledge of its whereabputs,. We hope all
‘can be straightened out soon, but in the meantime our corpora-
tion recognizes you as the bona fide lessees.

Very truly ycurs,

“Secretary.







Address: MR. R. E. L. CONNOLLY, Treasurer

Fairhope, Ala., ... _ [ e

___________ Dephne, Alabamsa

o Fairhope Single Tax Corporation br

Post Office Box 323 Please Remember to Send or Bring Assessment With Tax Receipts
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August 31, 1936

A. Bertolla and Sons
Daphne, Ala.

Dear %}rs:

I enclose herevith anpliecations for the
lands in sections 2 and 11, which you will please
sign and r-turn to me =t once accompanied by a
gheck for $150.90, which I computed to be six
months rent on the entire tract, b:=ged on the
present rate. Ypu should also senl an accompaning
offer agreeing to payment for the improvement in
the form of clearing cord wood and saw logs, as
estimated, subledt to such correction as may
result from the exclusion of part of lands
originally considered or inclusion of other
parts not originsily considered and ‘estimated.

In the gsbove I have fixed the offer
for the improvements on the Coleman 20 at $200

as dlscussed with you. I wish to advis$ you that

on August 28, We recelived an application for this
20, together with an.offer of $H00 for the improve-

~uents thereon. . The &pplication also included’

the 10 acres lying immediately south and the ajolning
20 on the wess, together with the se} of the NW:.
Unless altersd by you, your appliecation and offer

es set forth above will® go before the counolﬁk
together #th the other application, at its meeting
next wesk, If you so desire yoy may now 1inecrease
your bid for the improvements on the Coleman 20.

I believe it would be dezirable for you to come

@€own and have a talk with me before the couneil
meeting.

- Very truly yours,

Secretary
CAG/mg :
ENC.













F. L. BROWN, PRESIDENT E. B, GASTON, SECRETARY E.C., WOLCOTT, TREASURER
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FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

ADMINISTERING

Fairhope Single Tax Colony

ESTABLISHED 1895

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
October 10, 1936.

Report of Secretary on Bidding of Bertolla and Lieb

Mess'rs Bertolla and Lieb arrived at the office a
little before ten a. m. President Dyson was on hand a few
minutes after ten and after some discussion and on agreement
of the bidders it was decided that rather than go any furth-
er with the auction each bidder should put in a written bid
and the highest bid should be awarded the lease.

President Dyson and your secretary agreed to accept
guch a bidnif mutually agreeable to the bidders both of
whom declared that they favored such action.

The bids when presented showed the following:

A. F, Bertolla -~ = = = = = = = = ¢ = = = = = = $316.00
Otto Li€ED = = = = = = @ = o = = = @ oo = = = = 305.00

Bertlla Bros. were declared to be the highest bid-
ders and &= the secretary notified Mr. Bertolla that a lease
would be issued upon the final settlement fortthezimprove-
ment value as appraised and the payment of the bonus bid.










M. Dyson
XXXX XXX

0. A,
XXX

Sept 23, 19386

Myr. A. F. Bertoclla
th‘" Ala.

Dear Mr. Bertolla:
| I herewith give formal recognition

to your additiomal bid of $35 on yes-
terday, fept 33. j

I wish to notify you that Wyr. Lieb
Was coutacted yesterday afterncon, raising
the anount bid by an additional §35.

You will please advise me asg early
as it is convenient of your further ine
tentions in this nattepr. .

Yexy fruly yours,

L

Secretary

CAG/mg







Oc%. 3, 1938,

My. A. F. Bertolla,
Daphne, Alsa.,

Dear Sir:

Mre Liebt was in my office this morning and
ra.i sed the bid made by you by $5.00,

; ‘ Mr. Lieb has made the suggestion tha.t the
' bidding be brought to a cloge Tuegday night and I
have agreed %o put the proposition up to you. Iy,
Lieb proposes that both parties sttend the meeting
of the Executive Council Tuesday night at 7:30 at
which time the. Lidding will be concluded and the
Council will chen and thers award the lease to the

highest bidder.

‘!‘hia appsars to me to be a very gatiefactoze
method of bringing this matter to o conclugion and I hope
you will find it poassibie foy you to agree. You -
will please compunicate with me at oncs regarding
this matter. The idea is that each bidder will be
present and prepared to make hig best bid and all”
the leage to go to the highegt bidder.

' : Very tmily yours,

Secretary.




gent. 9, 1036

MI‘. ;‘-. F. Bel‘tﬁll&
Daphne, Ala.

Desr Sir:
In regard %o your gpnlication ofiAugust 28th

for lands in Sections %wo and eleven T 8 S, R 2 E,
I wish to report action of the Executive Counell

,of our Corporation, on Sept 8th as follows: On

report of Seoretary of application from Otto Lied
for wi, nwi, NPi; nwk, swi, NEi; ed, nei, NWi See.
11 ané 2n appllestion from Bertolla Bros., by A.

F. Bértolla which included with other lands in
Sectlons two end eleven, the foregoing deseribed

. land in the Ot%o Lieb application, it was moved

and carried that the Seoretsry inform the arnli-
cants that the usuel rate would be foilowed and
the lease to the contested land swarded to the :

- highest bidder,

In accowdance with the above instruetion to
me I am herewith notifying yon thst I have an
offer from Otto Lieb of One hundred dollers ($100)
in excess of your offer on the same l-asehold.

Plecse sdvise me at once if you wish %o mske 8

bid higher than that offered by My. Lieb.

If you are sﬂhisf&ed to allow award of a lease
to Mr. Lieb at his present bid please advise of
what disposition to make of your application and
the check posted with 1t. I am sure the Corporation
will be glad to award you a lease for the balance
of the lend applied for if you so desire. I would
suggest that you might Jog your south fence to
inelude the remaining two twenties in the east half
of the seetion to the south of the lands applied
for, which would give you 190 acres in the section.

I #rust that we can bring this @eal to a
gatisfactory conclusion and I wish * agsure yow
that I am at your gervice in the ma: 2r,

Very truly you. ‘s,

Becretary




Sept. 11, 1936

Mr. A. F. Bertolla
Daphﬂ’, Ala.

Dear Sir:

I got a letter off $0 Mr, Lieb this
morning, notifying him that you had increased
his bid by $25. He evidently got the mall as
goon g5 1t arrived as he was in dpe the first
thing this afterncon raising yo bi‘z by $25. ;
Please 1ot me hear from you uas early as possible,

I find I made a mistake in figurl
the amount of fence this morning. I figu
there would be 3% miles of fence for the en-
closure as you had applied for it. This did
not give consideration to the £ mile of fence
necessa®y to fence in the Eernisse leasehold
which would make it 4 miles againat 3§ miles
required toc fence the 190 acres I suggested
to you this morning.

Very ‘truly yours,

Secretary

CAG/mg
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APPLICATION FOR LAND
—of —

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

Fairhope, Ala., _August 28, 193 8

TO THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
I, the undersigned, hereby make application for lease of

west & noxthwest & of Northeast %; northwest

L of southwest : of Northeast +; east 5 of

nc.lzt.heaat._.%..__of,_-_No.lt:b_hw_e.at._..i-.and_-..sauthaaat.u:1;.“...“
of Northwest &+ Section FleveDe .. .. . _ i

upon the terms and conditions set forth in the leases given by you, and the
further stipulations set forth in this application, which are hereby made a
part of my lease contract as fully as if printed in the lease.

I make this application with the full knowledge that I will be required

to pay your Corporation the full rental value of the land exclusive of my
tmprovements thereon. I understand that the rental value will increase as
demand for the land increases, whatever the cause; that said value will be
determined by the Corporation in the manner set forth in its constitution
anid lease contracts; that the corporation will pay all taxes on ithe land, and
will accept from lessees on rent, receipts for taxes paid to state, county, town,
or school district, on improvements and personal property (moneys and
credfits excepted) held upon leaseholds, but not to an amount greater for
any year than the rent for such year on the land on which such improvements
and personal property are held; and that the balance will be spent for the
public good as provided in its constitution.
f I further particularly state that I understand the purpose of the Single
Tax Corporation to be to prevent anyone profiting from the holding of its
land, other than by the bona fide use of the same, and respecting this pur-
pose, of which I am beneficiary, in the Corporation making land available
to me without any purchase price and recognizing further that it is to my
interest that what is commonly known as “land speculation” shall be kept
out of the “Single Tax Colony” conducted by the Corporation, so that rents
assessed against me shall not be. affected by an artificial demand for land
0t for use, but for resale at a profit, I agree that I will neither ask nor ac-
cept a “bonus’ for transfer of an unimproved leasehcld and that the proved
attempt to do so shall be cause for forfeiture of my lease to such unimproved
land: nor will I charge anexcessive price, out of any fair relation to the value
of my improvements for transfer of an improved leasehold; and, recogniz-
mg that in the transfer of an imprcoved leasehold there are necessarily two
factors of value, one the improvements which are my property and the other
the land upon which the same stan:, which is not my property but the prop-
erty of the Corporation, I agree to advise the Corporation, before a transfer
»# an improved leasehold shall be effective, of the exact consideration for the
transaction and that tke Corporation, if it believes the consideration to in-
clude in fzct a profit for the transfer of the land which belongs to it, shall
be entitled to examine me and the prospective purchaser as to the elements
of value in the consideration and if satisfied that the consideration is
in part for the possession of the land above the value of the improvements,
may refuse approval of the transfer; in which event J shall be entitled to call
for an appraisal of the value of my improvements by three disinterested
persons, myself and the Corporation each choosing one out of three persons
nanied by the other and the third being selected by the two; and the Corpo-
ration shall be required to approve the transfer at such consideration as the
arbitrators shall find to be the real value of my property.if accepted by me;
it being understood and agreed that every factor of value attaching to the
premises proposed to be transferred due to my efforts or expenditures, or
in any way to my initiative which is transferable, such as the good will of a
going business, the exercise of taste in planning improvements or the mak-
ing of grounds attractive, or the element of time and care in growing an
orchard or shade trees, or making land more vroductive by improved methods
of farming, or increment of value due to increasing cost of building, shall
be held to inure to me as fully as tangible structures upon the land; the pur-
pose being to protect the user and improver of land in the full ownership and
right of transference of everything due to him, but to preserve to the Cor-
poration all value due to demand for the land exclusive of improvements.

I have read your constitution and pledge myself that while I hgld lease
of Fairhope land I will not oppose the full application of the principles set
forth therein.

Respectfully yours, : i




. APPLICATION FOR LAND
—of —

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

Fairhope, Ala., __Auguet-38, 193 g

TO THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
I, the tndersigned, hereby make application for lease of

west 4 northwest-&-of Northesst-&; nosrthwest
3 of gouthwest i of Northeast &; sset & of
noztheast 4 of Northweet & and southeast-4
of-Bozthwest-& geotion Kleven,

upon the terms and conditions set forth in the leases given by you, and the
further stipulations set forth in this application, which are hereby made a
part of my lease contract as fully as if printed in the lease.

I make this application with the f21ll knowledge that I will be required
to pay your Corporation the full rental value of the land exclusive of my
improvements thereon. I understand that the rental value will increase as
demand for the land increases, whatever the cause; that said value will be
determined by the Corporation in the manner set forth in its constitution
and lease contracts; that the corporation will pay all taxes on ‘the land, and
will accept from lessees on rent, receipts for taxes paid to state, county, town,
or school district, on improvements and personal property (moneys and
credlits excepted) held upon leaseholds, but not to an amount greater for
any year than the rent for such year on the land on which such improvements
and personal property are held; and that the balance will be spent for the
public good as provided in its constitution.

I further particularly state that I understand the purpose of the Single
Tax Corporation to be to prevent anyone profiting from the holding of its
land, other than by the bona fide use of the same, and respecting this pur-
pose, of which I am beneficiary, in the Corporation making land available
to me without any purchase price and recognizing further that it is to my
interest that what is commonly known as “land speculation” shall be kept
out of the “Single Tax Colony” conducted by the Corporation, so that rents
assessed against me shall not be affected by an artificial demand for land
not for use, but for resale at a profit, I agree that I will neither ask nor ac-
cept a “bonus’ for transfer of an unimproved leasehold and that the proved
attempt to do so shall be cause for forfeiture of my lease to such unimproved
land: nor will I charge anexcessive price, out of any fzir relation to the value
of my improvements for transfer of an improved leasehold; and, recogniz-
mg that in the transfer of an improved leasehold there are necessarily two
factors of value, one the improvements which are my property and the other
the land upon which the same stand, which is not my property but the prop-
erty of the Corporation, I agree to advise the Corporation, betore a transfer
o an improved leasehold shall be effective, of the exact consideration for the
transaction and that tke Corporation, if it believes the consideration to in-
clude in fzct a profit for the transfer of the land which belongs to it, shall
be entitled to examine me and the prospective purchaser as to the elements
of value in the consideration and if satisfied that the consideration is
in part for the possession of the land above the value of the improvements,
may refuse approval of the transfer; in which event T shall be entitled to call
for an appraisal of the value of my improvements by three. disinterested
persons, myself and the Corporation each choosing one out of three persons
named by the other and the third being selected by the two; and the Corpo-
ration shall be required to approve the transfer at such consideration as the
arbitrators shall find to be the real value of my property.if 2ccepted by me;
it being understood and agreed that every factor of value attaching to the
premises proposed to be transferred due to my efforts or expenditures, or
in any way to my initiative which is transferable, such as the good will of a
going business, the exercise of taste in planning improvements or the mak-
ing of grounds attractive, or the element of time and care in growing an
orchard or shade trees, or making land more vroductive by improved methods
of farming, or increment of value due to increasing cost of building, shall
be held to inure to me as fully as tangible structures upon the land; the pur-
pose being to protect the user and improver of land in the full ownership and
right of transference of everything due to him, but to preserve to the Cor-
poration all value due to demand for the land exclusive of improvements.

I have read your constitution and pledge myself that while I hold lease
of Fairhope land I will not oppose the full application of the principles set

forth therein.
-Respectfily yow e
'













c. A.
xx

‘Sept. 17, 1938

Mr. O%to Lieb
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mr. Lieb: ;
In response to my notifice-

tion Lr Bertolla appeared at ry office
this woming giving your bid a ralse of

$235. %

Please let me hear i’fom
‘you at your earliest opportunity.

Very tzuly vours,

Seczetary

CAG/mg % 5 gy




EXXXXXXX

oeti.l, 1936

Mr. Otto Lieb
Fairhope, Ala.

. Deur ¥r. Lieb:

Mr. Bertolla wse in the
office yesverday afternoon and offered
to raise your bid by £25.

Pleage let me hear from
you 28 tec vour wighes =at the earliest
opportunicy. - :

Very truly yours,

Secretary

CAGLmg













APPLICATION FOR LAND
—of =

* FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

Fairhope, Ala., __August 28, . - 1938

TO THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
I, the undersigned, hereby make application for lease of

ne 2 and e s ge & S 5 nw d, swid and w i

se L g8 1 section Two and nw &, n 3 gw & and

e P NE%; edned and se & NW &; nd n i
SW %; n3n 3 S8E & Section Flevene .. ...

upon the terms and conditions set forth in the leases given by you, and the
further stipulations set forth in this application, which are hereby made a
part of my lease contract as fully as if printed in the lease.

I make this application with the 11l knowledge that I will be required
to pay your Corporation the full rental value of the land exclusive of my
tmprovements thereon. I understand that the rental value will increase as
demand for the land increases, whatever the cause; that said value will be
determined by the Corporation in the manner set forth in its constitution
and lease contracts; that the corporation will pay all taxes on ithe land, and
will accept from lessees on rent, receipts for taxes paid to state, county, town,
or school district, on improvements and ‘personal property (moneys and
creGits excepted) held upon leaseholds, but not to an amount greater for
any year than the rent for such year on the land on which such improvements
and personal property are held; and that the balance will be spent for the
public goocd as provided in its constitution.

I further particularly state that I understand the purpose of the Single
Tax Corporation to be to prevent anyone profiting from the holding of its
land, other than by the bona fide use of the same, and respecting this pur-
pose, cf which I am beneficiary, in the Corporation making land available
to me without any purchase price and recognizing further that it is to my
interest that what is commonly known as ‘“land speculaticn” shall be kept
out of the “Single Tax Colony” conducted by the Corporation, so that rents
assessed against me shall not be affected by an artificial demand for land
not for use, but for resale at a profit, I agree that I will neither ask nor ac-
cept a “bonus” for transfer of an unimproved leasehold and that the proved
attempt to do so shall be cause for forfeiture of my lease to such unimproved
land: nor will I charge anexcessive price, out of any fair relation to the value
of my improvements for transfer of an improved leasehold; and, recogniz-
mg that in the transfer of an improved leasehold there are necessarily two
factors of value, one the improvements which are my property and the other
the land upon which the same stan:, which is not my property but the prop-
erty of the Corporation, I agree to advise the Corporation, betore a transfer
~% an improved leasehold shall be effective, of the exact consideration for the
transaction and that tke Corporation, if it believes the consideration to in-
clude in fact a profit for the transfer of the land which belongs to it, shall
be entitled to examine me and the prospective purchaser as to the elements
of value in the consideration and if satisfied that the consideration is
in part for the possession of the land above the value of the improvements,
may refuse approval of the transfer; in which event T shall be entitled to call
for an appraisal of the value of my improvements by three  disinterested
persons, myself and the Corporation each choosing one out of three persons
named by the other and the third being selected by the two; and the Corpo-
ration shall be required to approve the transfer at such consideration as the
arbitrators shall find to be the real value of my property.if 2ccepted by me;
it being understood and agreed that every factor of value attaching to the
premises proposed to be transferred due to my efforts or expenditures, or
in any way to my initiative which is transferable, such as the good will of a
going business, the exercise of taste in planning improvements or the mak-
ing of grounds attractive, or the element of time and care in growing an
orchard or shade trees, or making land more vroductive by improved methods
of farming, or increment of value due to increasing cost of building, shall
be held to inure to me as fully as tangible structures upon the land; the pur-
pose being to protect the user and improver of land in the full ownership and
right of transference of everything due to him, but to preserve to the Cor-
poration all value due to demand for the land exclusive of improvements.

I have read your constitution and pledge myself that while I hold lease
of Fairhope land I will not oppose the full application of the principles set
forth therein.

Respectfully gours, e

A




APPLICATION FOR LAND
—of—

*  FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
Fairhope, Ala., . Auguat 28, _ 1938

TO THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
I, the undersigned, hereby make application for lease of

nedand e feed oW nwi, awdandwid

gse & g & seotion Two and nw &, n & ew & and

se 2 M L edned and e d W E; ndnd
Su é; ndn s 8E & Seotion Eeven.

upon the terms and conditions set forth in the leases given by you, and the
further stipulations set forth in this application, which are hereby made a
part of my lease contract as fully as if printed in the lease.

I make this application with the f1ll knowledge that I will be required
to pay your Corporation the full rental value of the land exclusive of my
improvements thereon. I understand that the rental value will increase as
demand for the land increases, whatever the cause; that said value will be
determined by the Corporation in the manner set forth in its constitution
and lease contracts; that the corporation will pay all taxes on ‘the land, and
will accept from lessees on rent, receipts for taxes paid to state, county, town,
or schocl «district, on improvements and personal property (moneys and
credjits excepted) held upon leaseholds, but not to an amount greater for
any year than the rent for such year on the land on which such improvements
and personal property are held; and that the balance will be spent for the
public good as provided in its constitution.

I further particularly state that I understand the purpose of the Single
Tax Corporation to be to prevent anyone profiting from the holding of its
land, other than by the bona fide use of the same, and respecting this pur-
pose, of which I am beneficiary, in the Corporation making land available
to me without any purchase price and recognizing further that it is to my
interest that what is commonly known as “land speculation” shall be kept
out of the “Single Tax Colony” conducted by the Corporation, so that rents
assessed against me shall not be affected by an artificial demand for land
not for use, but for resale at a profit, I agree that I will neither ask nor ac-
cept a “bonus” for transfer of an unimproved leasehold and that the proved .
attempt to do so shall be cause for forfeiture of my lease to such unimproved
land: nor will I charge anexcessive price, out of any fair relation to the value
of my improvements for transfer of an improved leasehold; and, recogniz-
mg that in the transfer of an improved leasehold there are necessarily two
factors of value, one the improvements which are my property and the other
the land upon which the same stand, which is not my property but the prop-
erty of the Corporation, I agree to advise the Corporation, before a transfer
£ an improved leasehold shall be effective, of the exact consideration for the
transaction and that the Corporation, if it believes the consideration to in-
clude in fact a profit for the transfer of the land which belongs to it, shall
be entitled to examine me and the prospective purchaser as to the elements
of value in the consideration and if satisfied that the consideration is
in part for the possession of the land above the value of the improvements,
may refuse approval of the transfer; in which event T shall be entitled to call
for an appraisal of the value of my improvements by three disinterested
persons, myself and the Corporation each choosing one out of three ‘persons
named by the other and the third being selected by the two; and the Corpo-
ration shall be required to approve the transfer at such consideration as the
arbitrators shall find to be the real value of my property,if accepted by me;
it being understood and agreed that every factor of value attaching to the
premises proposed to be transferred due to my efforts or expenditures, or
in any way to my initiative which is transferable, such as the good will of a
going business, the exercise of taste in planning improvements or the mak-
ing of grounds attractive, or the element of time and care in growing an
orchard or shade trees, or making land more vroductive by improved methods
of farming, or increment of value due to increasing cost of building, shall
be held to inure to me as fully as tangible structures upon the land; the pur-
pose being to protect the user and improver of land in the full ownership and
right of transference of everything due to him, but to preserve to the Cor-
poration all value due to demand for the land exclusive of improvements.

I have read your constitution and pledge myself that while I hold lease
of Fairhope land I will not oppose the full application of the principles set
forth therein.

pectfully yours, i

BT O




Dec. 10, 1936

Berfolla Bros
Daphne, AL&.

Attn: Mr. A. F. Bertolla

Dear 8ire?

I am prepnied to mail your lease to you
upon receipt of the amount billed you at a recent
date.

Mrs. Motuses informs me that you have cut
some trees on her leasehold, Wi SE} swi Sec.aB.
She states that she has no fence on the mozthezm part
of her 80 acres, so I sug:uest that you exercise care
in cutting any timber until you have been given exact
boundaries by our surveyor.

I have instructed Mr. Parkér to survey Mlirs.
MOtuses' leacehold and he says he wil. do so next week.
Te are realy to ffive you boundariee whenever you desire

them. -
; Very truly yours,

“Secretary

CAG/mg



















Feb, 12, 1940,

Mr, Marion Smith,
Padrhope, Al“..

Dear Mr, Smith:

.In the middle of 1936 whe:n C, Il Buhop ape
plied for a leape to the balance df the iand in the
N}y of the NV of the NV} of Secs 15 there was some tim-
ber in the wnt end which was under turpentine lease.
Our agreement with Mr, Bishop was that while we held
title to this timber we would charge no rent on the
land and that he should have an uvption to purchase the
timber at the expiration of the turpentine lease or at
such earlier date as he might give notice of .

5 This timber is free now and I believe it ;
should be appraised and notification given lir. Bishop.
If he does not want to buy it we should make arrange-
ments to sell it elsewhere so thut we ecan collect rent
on the land. Will you please attend to this at your
earliest convenience? I would like to have a roport
by the ncxt couneil meeting, Feb, 15,

Proternally yours,

, Teoretary, ,
Ps 8¢ I beuqve the eoriginel estim:te was 25 cords,







pay
f /
/
u;’!‘ g
X /
:
() /
‘ﬁ/,’,/“ws ;-jf’
- &5 o RNy PR S S R
s 1//4@‘9/"7"—"/0
X b i it el %u:vk 2
’ // b‘:.“/ - /
‘:\»‘:{’ Treasuirer Wolcott and Secretary Gaston rec-
¥ ommended no chairge for clearing except on
J the east four acres and that to be at a
charge of ten dollars(§10.00) per acre.
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: August 18, 1941

Mrs, L. 0. Bishop,
Fairhope, Alabama,

Dear kirs. Bishop:

Your letier was received Saturday, August 16 S

.and I have checked our records so I might be better ac-

gquainted with the entire transaction before replying.
While the record shows the actual transfer
to have been to you March 21, 1923, it appears you had
paid the rent on the land since the beginning of 1%21,
» The record shows that the rent charged for
1921 to 192€ inclusive amounted to $173.10 and while -
the surrender 1s not recorded until June 10, 1930 it
appears ne rent charge wes made for 1929 or 1930, -
June 3, 19%0 a commlttee composed of the Pres-
ident, Secretary and Treessurer was authorized tc give
consi&eration to an adjustment cf your accodnt. At

_that time the books show that you owed $160.07. The

Committee reported June 10 recommending that your ag-
count be balanced to July 14 1930 in consideration of
zour payment of an agreed amount and your surrender of
he land ncw occupled by thée mill but for which you had

not been charged since 1928, Ihlxxnzlkalezlin
The report was adopted by the Councll and

the Tredsurer's record shows a credit by check from you
for $89.65 and an additiondl o&redit Ly agreeuent of the
cormittee amount to $56.76. The remaining lesse-
hold was et that time “transferred to ilenry together
with'the charge of $1767 for the last half of the 1930

I‘Gﬂt . . e ¥

It would aprear therefore that of the 173.1C
rent charged on the land referred to the Corporation
collected $116.43, about two-thirds of the charge. In
leasing this land to the mill compeny there were no ime

i provements we could make a cherge for. The land had

been idle for more than ten years and any improvements
that may have existed at the lime of your surrender had
ceased tc exist. i

_ In view of the foregoing I do not see how the
Corporation can make any restitution to you but I shall
of course present your letter to them at their next

- meeting which is scheduled for Thursday, this week., I

regret very much to feel obliged to make sc unfavorable
a report but feel that you will appreciate the circume
stances, since the mlll 1is deriving no benefit from the

.improvements you once had pon the land.

Very truly yours,
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September 6, 1947

Ers. Mary B. Gulledge
City

Dear Mrs. Gulledges

I should have communicated to you earlier that on August 21
the Council dlscussed the matter of purchasin your lot on Elm
Street, and expressed its willingness to pay you $100.00 for the
title to the lot. The Corporation would not require you to fur-
nish any abstract.

Last Thursday our Executive Council reviewed the accounts
of lessees whose leaseholds are not substantially improved, and
whose rent is delinguent. I was directed to write such lessees,
calling their attention to paragraph (6) of the lease contract
which provides that leases may be declared forfelted without
notice if the rent is not paid within 90 days after the date on
which it becomes due, "if the land leased be unimproved, or in
the judgment of the corporation the improvements thereon are not
of sufficient value to secure the payment of the rent and the
cost of collecting same."

Your account’ on the Morphy Avenue lot and the South 5 acres
were among those considered. As you probably know, no rent has
been pald on either of these this year, and both are more than
90 days in arrears at the present time. As I must report back to
the Council on this matter September 18, I would suggest that
{gutagh%se me of your plans regarding these matters prior to

at date.

Very truly yours,




June 26, 1947

lMiss Mary E. Bishop
Fairhope, Ala. ;

Dear Miss Bishop:

At its last meeting I brought before our Executive
Council the subject of your ledse to the five acres South of
your home leasehold as we had previously discussed it.

The Council indicated they would be agreeable to the
acceptance of a surrender of your regular 99 year lease in ex-
change for a Garden Lease. The Garden Lease 1s a year tp year
lease and does not justify the lessee palcing any improvements
on the land that are not readily removable and does nct obli-
gate the corporation to pay any taxes, except the tax on the

land.
The annual rent as calculated for.1947 amounts to
$99.60 on the regular 99 year lease and $19.92 for the Garden

Lease. Our next meeting will be the 3rd day of July and the
Council will give consideration at that time to such proposal

as you may care to make,
Very truly yours,

Secretary

TTETWTT b




March 27,,1940.

lNiss linyy Bishop,
Pairhope, Alas,

Dear Lessees

I regret to feel obliged to wrate you about
the emall belance oweing on your leasehold to the b
geres south of your home place but the b.lance brought
forwmrd as shown af the statement recently m.iled you,
$9.17 anounts to very nearly one year®s rent und the
first half of the 1940 rent is now due.

-+ Ve have been open to some criticiem for not
seeing that the rent was not kept puid up on lease-
holds where there was insufficient improvement to ine
sure the collection of the rents "hile I appreciate
that you hiuve improvements on the land and that they
cost much more than the rent owing it would probably
be hird to realize very nmuch out of them,

Fle:se give this account such attention as

you can and if you are not using the land perhape you
may wish tc give notice of surrender.

Very truly yours,

§§cratary-
e S |
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275 Rickarby
Mobile, Alabama

January 13th, 1941,

Fairhope Single Tax Corporati
Fairhope, Alabama ;

Attention: Dr. C. A, Gaston, Secretary
Dear lir. Gaston:

Due to other interests I have decided to transfer
the lease I now hold on the tract of colony land which lies
next to the pottery, to lir., Converse Harwell.

I understand that lr. ifarwell has been interested in
this tract from the time that he leased the tract on which
the pottery is located. In fact, lr. ‘arwell brought this
tract to my attention and I leased it at his suggestion.

Over the week-end I discussed this transfer with
Mr. Harwell and he 1s ready and willing to take over my lease
since it will fit into hls present plans.

Will you please do whatever is necessary in making
this transfer? I am particularly interested in lir, Harwell
taking up my lease, and if thils is not possible, I will leave
it as it now stands. In other words, if 1t is not possible
for me to transfer my lease to lir, Harwell, I will hold my
lease as it now stands.

If it is possible to make this transfer to lr. Harwell,
go ahead and do whatever 1is necessarg. I will be responsible
for any rentals up to and including Jamuary lst, 1941.

I have instructed lMr. larwell to contact you and
assist in any way he can on my behalf. Due to my duties in
liobile it 1s inconvenient for me to be in Fairhope except on
occasional week-ends, so I will have to be contacted either
by mail or through lNr. Harwell.

Yours very trulyp,

War9on E. Blake

Marion E. Blake
275 Rickarby
Mobile, Alabama




. May 5; 1951

Mr., Carl L. Bloxham
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear 4¥r. Bloxham:

I enclose herewith our assent to the mortgaging to
drs. Gavina 1. Hill of the improvements and leasehold interests
off Marie Gleascn and lrs. liellie Reding.

Vith respect to your letter of Way 4, 1951 reguesting
an assent covering the indebtedness of Eugene 5. and Marie P.
Richardson to Joseph and Martha Zimmerman, on April 5 we ap-
proved a transfer from the Zimmermans to the fichardsons, but
subject to the satisfaction of a sales contract. We have nct
and cannot issue a lease to the Richardsons until the Ziwmmer-
man lease is delivered tc us with a proper endorsement of tranc-
fer. It is presumed that the Richardsons have evidence of their
interest in the form of a sales contract. I it is desired I
will make an endorsement thereon showlng the date of approval
by the Executive Ccunecil, subject to the satisfaction cf such
contract.

With respect to "proper endocrsements of transfer”,
on a couple of recent occassions you have failed to show the
exact amount of the consideration in the endorsement as has
been asked by our executive council. The reguired information
hading been ccntained in the preliminary notice, they were not
returned for correction. Yowattention to this matter will he
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




CARL L. BLOXHAM
REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE

OFFICE TEL. 3171 BLOXHAM BUILDING RESIDENCE TEL. 3321

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
“On Mobile Bay”

May L, 1951

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sirs:

Kindly be advised that the improvements on your lands
described as follows,:

Beginning on the east side of School Street 292.9
ft. south of Fairhope Avenue, thence run south 58
ft., thence east 195 ft, thence North 58 ft. thence
west 195 ft. to the point of beginning, Block 21,
Division L,

has been sold by Joseph Zimmerman and Martha Zimmerman to
Eugene S. Richardson and lMarie P. Richardson for the total sum
of $6400, of which amount $1525 has been paid leaving a balance
of $L4875 due the Zimmermans and represented by a Contract of
Sale between them and the Richardsons.

We will appreciate it if you will issue your assent
to this encumbrance.

Very truly yours,
C4rl L. Bloxham

CLB:bc




Feb. 23, 1950

Carl L. Bloxham Agency
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemen:

It has come to our attention that some lessees of unimproved
lots have offered to transfer their leases in consideration of a
bonus payment. As you know, the lessee, in making application for
his lease, agrees that he will neither ask nor accept a bonus for
the trans%er of an unimproved leasehold and that his proved attempt
to do so will be cause for the forfeiture of his lease to such unim-
proved leasehold.

At its meeting February 16, the Council directed me to write
to all lessees whose leases to unimproved lots had been in effect
for more than two years and remind them of their agreement. This
has been done and every such lessee has been furnished marked copies
of the application, lease contract and constitution such as I am
enclosing herewith.

The Council believes it 1is necessary to discourage every hope
of profit through the transfer of unimproved leaseholds. It be-
lieves that Fairhope's phenominal success, as compared with the mkh
other shore communities, is due to the easier access to land here,
made possible by the Single Tax Colony plan. Fairhope is still
growing and the demand for land increasing.

If holders of unimproved lots are allowed tc collect a bonus
for the transfer of their leases, or even to require repayment to
them of the rent they paid while holding the land out of use, an
unnatural limitation will be placed on Fairhope's opportunity for
future growth and all business will suffer.

While all business will suffer because of the interference
with a normal growth in population it will effect real estate bus-
iness most directly. It will mean fewer houses to rent and to sell.
It will mean the sale of less fire and property insurance. Vacant
lots purchase no fire and property insurance.

We hope you will be convinced of the soundness'mf the foregoing
~conclusions and that we will have your cooperation in enforcing the
terms of our lease agreements.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Dec. 21, 1947

Mr. C. L. Bloxham
Fairhope, Ala,

Dear lit, Bloxham:

Fallure to claim homestead exemptions on the
peoperties of Emma J. Bloxham and Nellie S. Eareckson
resulted in 1947 taxez charges on those properties of
$15.70 in excess of the legal charges for properties
eligible to homestead exemption.

If you will hand us your check in the amount
of the exemption payatle to K. H. Wilkins we will remit
the balance of the tax. If you prefer you may pay the
tax in full and we will allow credit for the receipt to
the extent of the corporattonts liability.

If I am in error in assuming your responsi-
bility for the Bareckson tax please advise me at once
so I can take the matter up with her while there is
time to pay the tax without penalty.

I am also enclosing bill for the taxes of F. H,
Bridges. Except for $7.98 this bill is for taxes on prop-
erty not located on his leasehold.

Very truly yours,

§ecretary

COPRPY




CARL L. BLOXHAM

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE

OFFICE TEL. 3171 BLOXHAM BUILDING RESIDENCE TEL. 3321

Fairhope, Alabama
On Mobile Bay

April 27th. 1546,

Fairhope Single Tax Corpe,
Cit'y.

Yentlemens

Kindly be advised of loan made this date to William C. Meyer
and fernile W Meyer by the undersigned in the amount of
$500600 secured by the improvements on the west & of SEE

of the Sif% ,Sece 11, tpe 6S R2E of your lands in Baldmn
Coe Ala..

Very tryly yours,

ar L@ﬁ(fghW




oy

Dece 18th. 1944.

Fairhope Single Tex Corps,
Fﬂrmpoy Ale.

Yentlemens

Re: W of SBi of SWZ,
8ece 11, Tps GB,RZE.

The imterests of William C. end Fermile T Moyer in the lease-
hold, and the improvements ihereon, on the ebove captioned
property have been assigned to eorganna Te IVurs, and she ip~""" -
turn has sold seme back to “he feyers on contract, to segur 349
the payment of a loen of §469.50. ' s

Kindly recognize these facts in your recordses

Very truly yourss . \© Tioy iy S
\\: -’" 46‘ ﬁkﬁ \\\‘
S A }c\f

Carl L. Bloxhame




M.P.Co. 8-43-3M Assessment No.___. AT T e

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

APPLICATION FOR MOTOR VEHICLE ASSESSMENTS
(1943 44) /

ol R ?,__________________---./_\. ________ Alabama NEELS LIRS N et P With_ oo = SO
/

Name.. . ____________-______-T[_--__-__ judf s Y S Y atek samte o < dsife L0 e’ D G eifiealhond AN WG S5 1940
A C SRR S S L A Municipality-----,}’. ________________________________ ;
MAKE YEAR MODEL BODY / MOTOR NUMBER

A
Pnrchased_____-____._.______-_-__:‘; (ot Sers S S R TR TOE e 5 ATOM opa - SNEPRESTNS o 0 S G
(New or SH) \\ / ’

___________________________________ E‘K_______ o) (R S (NN, . |Tio(goacon S, | B

\ (Address)

\ /
Value Oct. 1, 1943, $ . ____ Lol A . Broﬁght into the State of Alabama on the._....__- Aayuofcs. o5 S dn TR e JOREEN
and into-the Incorporated Town of__________ \ A e AT J(;n these iiise 52t daysofio- =i orooosiess JIOIE

For the purpose of Assessing Taxes on the above described/’Motor Vehicle, I hereby authorize, empower, and -

direct K. S. Tunstall, Tax Assessor to Assess sald Motor Vehicle/for me for the year stated.

o

\ _(;/ _________________________________________ Applicant.
Tae foregoring Application was subscribed {"gnd sworn to before me on thisthe .. ... ________________ day of
194 ____, and I hereby val&g th! above described Motor Vehicle for the Purpose of Taxation

(60% of fair market value as of October 1, 1943,) $_____ \ ' R O T
¥

State and County

B |
/

City of

\

School District No. 1/ () No. 2 ( )

=23

otaltlias e et i S A

Notary Public or Justice of Peace.

AFFIDAVIT OF OPERATION

I, the above named applicant hereby certify that this Motor Vehicle has not been operated upon the Public Roads or
Highways of Alabama by me or anyone else since Sept. 30, 1943, and in consideration of the lower price for which the
truck license here applied for is issued I, (we) hereby agree and pledge myself (ourselves) to use in the operation of said
truck only gasoline or other motor fuel on which the excise tax required by law has been paid.

Capacity of this truck is.___________ Tons
Applicant.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this the ____.____ dayiofe s S st e T B 194____

Note: Mail Remittance Payable to Probate Judge. o ____ R L S N L
ALIL QUESTIONS MUST BE FILLED IN, Notary or Justice of Peace,




CARL L. BLOXHAM

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE

OFFICE TEL. 3171 BLOXHAM BUILDING RESIDENCE TEL. 3321

Fairhope, Alabama
On Mobile Bay

Deocs 18th. 1944,

Fairhope Single Tax Corpe,
Fairhope, Alae.

Gentlemen:

Res Wi of SE} of SW},

Sece 11, Tpe 68,3230

The imterests of Williem C. and Permile Wo Meyer im the lease-
hold, snd the improvements thereom, om the sbove captioned
property have been assigned to eorgsnna To Ives, and she in
turn has sold same back to the Heyers on comtract, to secure
the peyment of a losn of $469.60.

Kindly recognize these facts im your records.

i i : «
Approved by the Executlve ounc'if Jan, '4, 1945

é?{ é??-;jz;gaézi;::‘

Secretary.










August 3, 1940

e H
.

Mr, Carl L. Bloxham, Agt.,
Fairhope, Ala,,

' Dear lr. Bloxhams

i The Executive Couneil, at its meeting of
Aug. 1 approved the contract of sale give D, Grey
Harrison by Mrs. R. E. L, Connolly but did not feel
‘that it was proper to make any refund to lirs. Con-
nolly of due rentg paid by her until such time as
payment was made by Miss Harrison, : A

There is no question of the equity of Mrs,
Connolly being compensated Por rent paid by her but
since the colony is not in possession of any funds
except such as are now due the council felt that she
should lock to Miss Harnison, the beneflalary for
compensation. \

Very truly yours,

Secretary.










CARL L. BLOXHAM, Agent

FAIRHOPE, ALA.

Jan, 30th. 1937.

Fairhope Single Tax Corp.,
City.

Gentlemens

Kindly be advised of the sale of improvements located
on east half of lot 7, and west half of lot 8, block
1, division 3, of youwr lands in Fairhope, by John
Debusi to Worthington Waite DeWolf, Jan, 20th, 1937,

The deal was consumated on the time payment plan, and

mdidlication for new lease will not be made until full
payment has been made,

It is desired that the purchaser be advised of your
assent to transfer this property him on receipt of his
epplication,

Very truly yours,

RO

Carl L. Bloxham, Agent,




e S
H4CTi

Fairhope, Alabana
April 13, 1988

We find that the amounts of Personal Property
i{f the following were entered under "lext preceeding
ymnnm'w“mm"unrm”
from the duplicates . Eindly remove them from the '
originals.

John & Lillie Schneider $150.00

Geraldine Fair Baker 75,00
Mrs. Etta il. Bean 100,00
¥rs., Lena Leamaster 130,90
Mrs. M. 8. m 100,00
Miss Jane Rota 130.00
Emma J. Dloxham 260,00

Thanking you in advance, I am
Voéy truly yours,

1

Carl L. ma,
CLBigw
ﬂﬂ - 0. ° m




CARL L. BLOXHAM

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

May 27, 1938

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alebama

Lot 3 Block 3 Division 3

Gentlemens
I feel that a commission is due me on the leasing
of the above lot to Co. Wm. S. Woodruff, and hope that you can
see your way clear to grant it.
Very truly yours,
Newz Blole
Carl L. Bloxham

CLB:gw




June 8, 1938.

Mr. c“l L. BloxhaM,
Fairhépe, Ala.,

Dear lkir. Bloxham:

Your communication of May 27th was read to
the Council at its last meeting and was generally die-
cussed but no action taken.

I may state that the discussion wns not poe=
itively unfavorable to the allowing of a commiggion
under any circumstance but the opinion seemed to be
that in this particular case the agent enjoyed a con-
‘siderable advantage in being able to secure for his
client the additional land he desired without the pay=
ment of any purchase price. The council, of course,
did not know the details but they considered that it
was possible that a sale of the adjoining property
could not have been made to this client if he had been
unable to secure the lot in guestion without the pay-
ment of a considerable additional amount.

The Council appeared to feel, however, that
each case should be considered on ite meritand I 4o
not feel that their failure to take any action in this
was intended to close the matter where the circum-
stances might be different.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.
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